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ENDAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

Before using the appliance carefully read Health and Safety guide.

APPLIANCE

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL

1. On-Off/Reset button with indicator light
2. Program selection button with indicator light
3. Multizone button with indicator light / Key lock
4. Eco program indicator light
5. Key lock indicator light
6. Display
7. Program number and remaining time indicator

8. Tablet (Tab) indicator light
9. Closed water tap indicator light
10. Rinse Aid refill indicator light
11. Salt refill indicator light
12. Power Clean® button with indicator light / Tablet (Tab)
13. Delay button with indicator light
14. Start/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT.  
In order to receive a more complete  assistance,  please  regi-
ster your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

You can download the Safety Instructions and the 
Use and Care Guide, by visiting our website   
docs.whirlpool.eu and following  the Instructions on 
the back of this booklet.

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 1011 129

1. Upper rack
2. Cutlery rack
3. Foldable flaps
4. Upper rack height adjuster
5. Upper spray arm
6. Lower  rack
7. Space Zone
8. Cutlery basket
9. Lower spray arm
10. Filter Assembly
11. Salt reservoir
12. Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
13. Rating plate
14. Control panel

1

4

5
6

13

9

14

12

11

2

3

10

8

7

IEC 436

 ÷ 220-240 V~50 Hz  0,05    1 MPa
Max.1900W               1800 W
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the reta-
ining elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
• It is important that the salt reservoir be never empty. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher (see PRO-
DUCT DESCRIPTION) and should be filled when the SALT REFILL indi-

cator light    in the control panel is lit .
1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the 

reservoir cap (anticlockwise). 
2. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 

reservoir with water.
3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  

reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 1 
kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the 
procedure before the beginning of the washing cycle.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. 
The factory setting is for avarage (3) water hardness.
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Hold down button START/PAUSE for 5 seconds, until you hear a 

beep.
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFFF button.
• The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both 

flash.
• Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER 

HARDNESS TABLE).

• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the 
heating element may be damaged as a result.

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20

3 Average 12 - 17 21 - 30

4 Hard 18 - 34 31 - 60

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should 
be filled when the RINSE AID REFILL  indicator light in the control 
panel is lit.

1. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2. Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with a 
dry cloth. 

3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.

• Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.

• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.

• Press button START/PAUSE three times - a beep will be heard.

• Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.

• The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.

• Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.

• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button

Setting is complete!

If the rinse aid level is set to 1 (ECO), no rinse aid will be supplied. The 
LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid. 
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine. 
• If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (2-3).
• If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a 

mid-range number (4-5).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device A.  
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser B only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1. When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier informa-
tion to add the proper quantity. Inside 
the dispenser B there are indications 
to help the detergent dosing. 

2. Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and clo-
se the cover until it clicks.

3. Close the lid of the detergent 
dispenser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time 
according to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION
Instructions on wash cycle selection.

ECO
Normally soiled crockery. Standard program, the most efficient in 
terms of its combined energy and water consumption.

6th SENSE® 
For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level of 
soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When the 
sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display 
and the cycle duration is updated.

INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

DAILY
Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal  cle-
aning performance in shorter time.

SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Optimum perfor-
mance ensured.

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 50242. Note for Test Laboratories: For information on 
comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.

*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**) The duration of the program shown on the display or in the booklet is an estimate calculated on standard conditions. The actual time may vary 
depending on many factors such as temperature and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, 
load balancing, additional selected options and sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

Standby consumption: Left-on mode consumption: 6 W - Off mode consumption: 0.5 W

Program
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options *)

Detergent
container Duration 

of wash 
program
(h:min)**)

Water  con-
sumption 

(litres/cycle)

Energy con-
sumption

(kWh/cycle)Tub B

1. Eco 50°      3:10 9.5 0.93

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°      1:25 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.90 - 1.40

3. Intensive 65° -      - 2:50 16.0 1.60

4. Daily 50°      - 1:35 13.0 1.15

5. Silent 50° -      - 3:30 15.0 1.15

6. Rapid 30’ 50° - -      - 0:30 9.0 0.55

7. Crystals 45° -      - 1:40 11.5 1.20

8. Pre-Wash - - -      - - 0:12 4.5 0.01

RAPID 30’
Program to be used for lightly-soiled dishes with no dried food 
residues.

CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high tempera-
tures, for example glasses and cups.

PRE-WASH
Crockery to be washed later. No detergent to be used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycles like Rapid or Fast are most effective for lightly soiled 
dishes.
To reduce consumption even further, only run the dishwasher 
when it is full.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS 
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times 
and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying 
performance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to 
your kitchen furniture, thus door will not be opened when the option 
of POWER CLEAN® or TURBO are on.

As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is added 
together with the dishwasher (depending on the model type - can be 
the need to buy it). To see how to mount protection foil please refer to 
(INSTALLATION GUIDE).

NaturalDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:
• To DISABLE: Switch On, then switch Off. Keep the P button pressed for 

5 sec., at the end of 5 sec the dishwasher plays a short beep. Switch 
On the machine, the display shows „oOF”

• To ENABLE: Switch On, then switch Off  the machine. Keep the P button 
pressed for 5 sec., at the end of 5 sec the dishwasher plays a short 
beep.  Switch On the machine, the display shows „oOn”

KEYLOCK
A long press (for 3 seconds) of MULTIZONE button, will 
activate the KEYLOCK function. The KEYLOCK function 
will block the control panel except the ON/OFF button.  
To deactivate the KEYLOCK, long press again.

MULTIZONE
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may 
be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button: 
the indicator over the button lights up and the symbol of the 
chosen rack will appear on the display. By default the appliance 
washes dishes in all racks.
To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (only cutlery rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will 
wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to 
reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.

POWER CLEAN®
Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides  
a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the 
specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots 
and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN® 
(the indicator lights up).

TABLET
This setting allows you to optimize the performance of the 
program according to the type of detergent used.
A long press (for 3 seconds) of the POWER CLEAN® button, 
will activate the function (the corresponding symbol will  
light up) if you use combined detergents in tablet form (rinse 
aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).

If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should 
be off.

DELAY
The start of the program may be delayed for a period of
time between 0:30 and 24 hours.
1. Select the program and any desired options. Press the DELAY 

button (repeatedly) to delay the start of the program. 
Adjustable from 0:30 to 24 hours. With each press of the 
button, the delay start increases by: 0:30 if selection below  
4 hours, 1:00 if selection is below 12 hours, 4 hours if 
selection is above 12 hours. If 24 hours reached, and the 
button is pressed, the delayed start is deactivated.

2. Press the START/PAUSE button: the timer will begin 
counting down;

3. Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light switches off and 
the program begins automatically.

If at the time of the countdown the START/PAUSE button is 
pressed again the DELAY option is cancelled and the selected 
program starts automatically.

The Delay function cannot be set once a wash cycle has 
been started.

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm
Flashes when there is no inlet water or water tap is closed.

DRAIN OUT
To stop and cancel the active cycle, the Drain Out function can 
be used.
A long press of START/PAUSE button, will activate the DRAIN 
OUT function. The active program will be  stopped and the wa-
ter in the dishwasher will be drained out.
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DA
DAGLIG  
REFERENCEOVERSIGT

TAK FORDI DU HAR KØBT ET WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT.
For at modtage en mere komplet assistance, bedes du 
registrere dit apparat på www.whirlpool.eu/register

Læs omhyggeligt Sundheds- og sikkerhedsvejledning før brug af apparatet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
APPARAT

BETJENINGSPANEL

Du kan downloade Sikkerhedsanvisningerne og 
Brugsog vedligeholdelsesvejledningen ved at gå ind 
på vores website docs.whirlpool.eu, og følge
anvisningerne på bagsiden af dette hæfte. 

1. Øverste kurv
2. Bestikskuffe
3. Vipbare hylder
4. Højdejustering af øverste kurv
5. Øverste spulearm
6. Nederste kurv
7. Afstandszone
8. Bestikkurv
9. Nederste spulearm
10. Filterenhed
11. Saltbeholder
12. Doseringsrum til opvaskemiddel og afspæn-

dingsmiddel
13. Typeplade
14. Betjeningspanel

1. Tænd/sluk-/Nulstil-knap med kontrollampe
2. Programvælger med kontrollampe
3. Knappen Multizone med kontrollampe / Tastblokering
4. Kontrollampen Øko-program
5. Kontrollampen Tastblokering
6. Display
7. Indikatoren Programnummer og tilbageværende tid

8. Kontrollampen Tablet (Tab)
9. Kontrollampen Lukket vandhane
10. Kontrollampe for påfyldning af afspændingsmiddel
11. Kontrollampe for påfyldning af salt
12. Knappen Power Clean® med kontrollampe / Tablet (Tab)
13. Udsat start-knap med kontrollampe
14. Knappen Start/Pause med kontrollampe / Tøm vand
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FØRSTEGANGSBRUG 
SALT, AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL OG VASKEMIDDEL
GODE RÅD VEDRØRENDE FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
Når maskinen er installeret, fjernes stopanordningerne fra kurvene og 
plastholderne fra den øverste kurv.

PÅFYLDNING AF SALT
Når der bruges salt, forhindres dannelse af KALK på servicet og maski-
nens komponenter.
• Det er vigtigt, at saltbeholderen aldrig er tom.
• Det er vigtigt, at vandets hårdhedsgrad indstilles.
Saltbeholderen sidder nederst i opvaskemaskinen (se PRODUKTBESKRI-
VELSE) og skal fyldes, når indikatorlampen PÅFYLD SALT    på be-
tjeningspanelet lyser.

1. Tag den nederste kurv ud, og skru låget af 
beholderen (mod uret).

2. Følgende skal kun gøres første gang: Fyld 
saltbeholderen med vand.

3. Sæt tragten i (se billedet), og fyld saltbehol-
deren helt op til kanten (ca. 1 kg). Det er nor-
malt, at der løber lidt vand ud.

4. Fjern tragten, og aftør eventuel salt omkring 
åbningen.

Kontroller, at låget er skuet godt fast, så der ikke kan komme opvaske-
middel i beholderen under vaskeprogrammet (hvilket kan forårsage 
uoprettelig skade på blødgøringsanlægget).
Hvis der er behov for at fylde salt på skal denne procedure foreta-
ges før vaskecyklussen begynder.

INDSTILLING AF VANDETS HÅRDHEDSGRAD
For at blødgøringsanlægget kan fungere perfekt, er det vigtigt, at ind-
stillingen af vandets hårdhedsgrad er baseret på den faktiske hårdhed-
sgrad for vandet i din bolig. Du kan få hårdhedsgraden oplyst hos dit 
lokale vandværk.
Maskinen er fra fabrikken indstillet til en gennemsnitlig (3) vandhår-
dhedsgrad.
• Tænd for maskinen ved at trykke på TÆND/SLUK-knappen.
• Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke på TÆND/SLUK-knappen.
• Hold knappen START/PAUSE trykket i 5 sekunder, indtil der lyder et 

bip.
• Tænd for maskinen ved at trykke på TÆND/SLUK-knappen.
• Nummeret for det valgte niveau og kontrollampen for salt blinker.
• Tryk på knappen P for at vælge den ønskede hårdhedsgrad 

(se TABEL OVER VANDHÅRDHEDSGRADER).

• Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke på TÆND/SLUK-knappen.
Indstillingen er nu udført!
Kør umiddelbart herefter et program med tom maskine.
Der må kun anvendes salt, der er beregnet til opvaskemaskiner.
Når der er fyldt salt på maskinen, slukkes indikatorlampen for påfyld-
ning af salt.
Hvis der ikke fyldes salt på saltbeholderen, er der risiko for skader 
på blødgøringsanlægget og varmeelementet.

PÅFYLDNING AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL
Afspændingsmiddel fremmer TØRRINGEN af servicet. Afspændingsmi-
dlets doseringsrum A skal fyldes op, når kontrollampen for PÅFYLD-
NING AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL  på betjeningspanelet er tændt.

1. Åbn rummet B ved at trykke og trække dækslet opad.
2. Fyld forsigtigt afspændingsmidlet i til maksimumsreferencen (110 ml) i 

påfyldningsområdet - og undgå at spilde. Hvis det sker, skal det spildte 
afspændingsmiddel straks tørres op med en klud.

3. Tryk låget nedad til der lyder et klik, for at lukke det.
Der må ALDRIG hældes afspændingsmiddel direkte ind i maskinen.

INDSTILLING AF DOSERINGEN AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL
Hvis du ikke er helt tilfreds med tørreresultatet, kan du indstille 
mængden af afspændingsmiddel.
• Tænd for opvaskemaskinen med knappen TÆND/SLUK.
• Sluk den vha. knappen TÆND/SLUK.
• Tryk tre gange på knappen START/PAUSE - der vil lyde et bip.
• Tænd den vha. knappen TÆND/SLUK.
• Nummeret for det valgte niveau og kontrollampen for afspændin-

gsmiddel blinker begge to.
• Tryk på knappen P, for at vælge den mængde afspændingsmiddel, 

der skal leveres.
• Sluk den vha. knappen TÆND/SLUK.
• Indstillingen er nu udført!
Hvis afspændingsmiddelmængden er indstillet på 1 (ØKO), leveres der
intet afspændingsmiddel. Kontrollampen LAVT AFSPÆNDINGSMID-
DELNIVEAU vil ikke tænde, hvis afspændingsmidlet opbruges.
Der kan maksimalt indstilles 5 niveauer i funktion af opvaskemaski-
nens model. Fabriksindstillingen er specifik for modellen. Følg venligst 
de ovenstående anvisninger, for at tjekke dette for din maskine.
• Hvis der er blålige striber på servicet, skal du vælge et lavt tal (2-3).
• Hvis der er vanddråber eller kalkpletter på servicet, skal du vælge et højt 

tal (4-5).

PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL
Anvend åbningsanordningen A til at åbne doseringsrummet til 
opvaskemiddel. Fyld kun opvaskemidlet i det tomme doserin-
gsrum B. Fyld opvaskemidlet til forvasken direkte i maskinen.

1. Se de tidligere nævnte informationer 
om den korrekte mængde opvaske-
middel. Inde i doseringsrummet B er 
der markeringer som hjælp til dose-
ring af opvaskemiddel.

2. Fjern eventuelle rester af opvaskemid-
del fra doseringsrummets kanter og 
luk dækslet, til det siger klik.

3. Luk låget på opvaskemidlets doserin-
gsrum ved at trække det opad, indtil 
lukkeanordningen er anbragt korrekt.

Opvaskemiddelrummet åbnes automatisk på det rigtige tidspunkt 
i programmet.
Hvis de anvendes alt-i-ét-opvaskemiddel, anbefaler vi, at du bruger knappen 
TABLET. Så justeres programmet, så du altid opnår det bedste vaske 
og tørreresultat.
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Tabel over vandhårdhedsgrader

Niveau °dH 
Tysk hårdhed

°fH 
Fransk hårdhed

1 Blødt 0 - 6 0 - 10

2 Mellem 7 - 11 11 - 20

3 Gennemsnitligt 12 - 17 21 - 30

4 Hårdt 18 - 34 31 - 60

5 Meget hårdt 35 - 50 61 - 90
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PROGRAMTABEL

Program
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indstillinger *)

Beholder 
til opvaske-

middel

Vaskepro-
grammets 
varighed 

(t:min)**)

Vandfor-
brug 

(l/program)

Strøm-
forbrug 

(kWh/program)
Mask. B

1. Øko 50°      3:10 9,5 0,93

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°      1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensiv 65° -      - 2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Dagligt 50°      - 1:35 13,0 1,15

5. Stille 50° -      - 3:30 15,0 1,15

6. Hurtig 30’ 50° - -      - 0:30 9,0 0,55

7. Krystal 45° -      - 1:40 11,5 1,20

8. Forvask - - -      - - 0:12 4,5 0,01

Instruktioner vedrørende programvalg.

ØKO
Normalt tilsmudset service. Standardprogrammet er den mest effekti-
ve med hensyn til kombineret energi- og vandforbrug.

6th SENSE®
Til normalt tilsmudset service med indtørrede madrester. Registrerer 
graden af tilsmudsning på servicet og justerer programmet i overens-
stemmelse hermed. Når sensoren registrerer tilsmudsningsgraden, vi-
ses en animation i displayet, og programmets varighed opdateres.

INTENSIV
Dette program anbefales til meget snavset service og er især velegnet 
til pander og gryder (må ikke bruges til sart service).

DAGLIGT
Normalt tilsmudset service. Hverdagscyklus som sikrer optimal rengø-
ring og tørring på kortere tid.

STILLE
Velegnet, når opvaskemaskinen skal køre om natten. Garanti for opti-
mal ydeevne.

PROGRAMBESKRIVELSER

Data for Øko-programmet er målt under laboratorieforhold iht. europæisk standard EN 50242. 
Note til testlaboratorierne: For oplysninger om betingelserne for en EN-testsammenligning, rettes henvendelse til: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Ingen af de forskellige programmer kræver forbehandling af servicen.

*) Ikke alle indstillinger kan anvendes samtidigt.

**) Programvarigheden, som vises på displayet eller i hæftet, er beregnet ud fra standardforhold. Den faktiske tid kan variere afhængig af mange faktorer, 
eksempelvis temperatur og tryk på vandtilførslen, rumtemperaturen, mængden af opvaskemiddel, mængden og typen af service, servicets afbalancer-
ing, øvrige valgte indstillinger og sensorens kalibrering. Sensorens kalibrering kan forøge programmets varighed med op til 20 min.

Standbyforbrug: Forbrug ved tændt maskine: 6 W - Forbrug ved slukket maskine: 0,5 W

HURTIG 30’
Program til let tilsmudset service uden indtørrede madrester.

KRYSTAL
Program til sart service, som er mere følsomt over for høje
temperaturer, f.eks. glas og kopper.

FORVASK
Service, der skal vaskes senere. Der skal ikke benyttes opvaskemiddel 
til dette program.

Bemærk:
Bemærk, at programmer som Hurtig eller Fast er mest effektive til let  snav-
sede tallerkener.
Forbruget kan reduceres yderligere ved kun at starte opvaskemaskinen, 
når den er fuld.
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INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER 
INDSTILLINGER kan vælges direkte ved at trykke på denpågældende knap (se Betjeningspanel).

Hvis en indstilling ikke kan anvendes sammen med det valgte program (se programtabellen), blinker den tilhørende indika-
tor hurtigt 3 gange og bipper. Indstillingen aktiveres ikke.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry er et tørresystem med varmluft, som automatisk åbner 
lågen under/efter tørrefasen, for at sikre en exceptionel tørring hver 
dag. Lågen åbnes ved en temperatur, som ikke udretter skade på dine 
køkkenelementer, så lågen vil derfor ikke blive åbnet, hvis funktionerne 
POWER CLEAN® eller TURBO er tændt.

Som en yderligere beskyttelse mod dampen er opvaskemaskinen 
blevet udstyret med en specialdesignet beskyttelsesfolie. (Det kan, 
afhængigt af modeltype, være nødvendigt at erhverve den særskilt) 
Oplysningerne om hvordan beskyttelsesfolien skal monteres findes i 
INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNINGEN.

NaturalDry funktionen kan inaktiveres af bruger som følger:
• INAKTIVERING: Tænd og sluk herefter igen. Hold knappen P trykket i 

5 sekunder hvorefter opvaskemaskinen udsender et kort bip.  Tænd 
for maskinen, på displayet vises „oOF”.

• AKTIVERING: Tænd og sluk herefter maskinen igen. Hold knappen P 
trykket i 5 sekunder hvorefter opvaskemaskinen udsender et kort bip.  
Tænd for maskinen, på displayet vises „oOn”.

TASTBLOKERING
Et langvarigt tryk (i 3 sekunder) på knappen MULTIZONE vil akti-
vere funktionen TASTBLOKERING. Funktionen TASTLÅS vil 
blokere betjeningspanelet bortset fra knappen tænd/sluk 
Funktionen TASTLÅS slås fra, ved at trykke langvarigt igen.

MULTIZONE
Hvis der kun skal vaskes en lille mængde service, kan maskinen 
køres på programmet for halvt fyldt maskine, for at spare vand, 
strøm og opvaskemiddel.
Vælg programmet, og tryk på knappen MULTIZONE: 
Kontrollampen over knappen tænder og den valgte kurvs 
symbol vises på displayet. Som default vasker apparatet service 
i alle kurvene.
Tryk flere gange på denne knap, for kun at vaske i en bestemt 
kurv:

vist på displayet (kun nedre kurv)

vist på displayet (kun øvre kurv)

vist på displayet (kun bestikkurv)

vist på displayet (ekstrafunktionen er OFF og apparatet vasker 
servicet i alle kurvene).

Husk kun at stille service i den øverste eller nederste kurv 
og at reducere mængden af opvaskemiddel tilsvarende.

POWER CLEAN®
Takket være de ekstra vanddyser giver denne funktion en mere 
intensiv og kraftig opvask i den nederste kurv, i dette specielle 
område. Denne funktion anbefales til opvask af kogegrej. Tryk 
på denne knap for at aktivere POWER CLEAN® (kontrollampen 
tænder)..

TABLET
Med denne indstilling kan du optimere programmets ydeev-
ne i forhold til det opvaskemiddel, der anvendes.
Tryk på knappen POWER CLEAN® i 3 sekunder (det tilsva-
rende symbol tænder) hvis der anvendes en kombination 
af opvaskemiddel i tabletform (afspændingsmiddel, salt og 
opvaskemiddel i 1 dosis).

Hvis du bruger opvaskemiddel i pulver- eller væskeform 
skal denne valgmulighed fravælges.

UDSKUDT START
Programmets starttidspunkt kan udskydes med mellem 0:30 
og 24 timer.
1. Markér programmet og de eventuelle ønskede valgmuli-

gheder. Tryk (flere gange) på knappen UDSKUDT START, 
for at udskyde programmets start. Kan indstilles til fra 0:30 
til 24 timer. For hvert tryk på knappen øges udskudt start 
på følgende måde: 00:30 hvis der er valgt under 4 timer, 
1:00 hvis der er valgt under 12 timer og 4 timer, hvis der 
er valgt over 12 timer. Hvis 24 timer nås, og der trykkes på 
knappen, inaktiveres funktionen udskudt start.

2. Tryk på knappen START/PAUSE. Timeren betynder at tælle 
ned.

3. Når den indstillede tid er gået, slukkes kontrollampen, og 
programmet starter automatisk.

Hvis der trykkes på knappen START/PAUSE igen under ned-
tællingen, annulleres UDSKUDT START, og det valgte pro-
gram starter automatisk. 

Funktionen UDSKUDT START kan ikke indstilles, efter et 
program er blevet startet.

ANDHANE LUKKET - Alarm
Blinker, hvis der ikke er vandtilførsel eller hvis vandhanen er 
lukket.

UDTØMNING AF VAND
Et igangværende program kan stoppes og annulleres ved hjælp 
af funktionen Udtømning af vand.
UDTØMNING AF VAND aktiveres ved at holde knappen  
START/PAUSE inde. Det igangværende program stoppes, og 
vandet i opvaskemaskinen tømmes ud.
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FI
PÄIVITTÄISEN KÄYTÖN 
OPAS

KIITOS SIITÄ, ETTÄ OSTIT WHIRLPOOL-TUOTTEEN.
Jotta voit saada parempaa palvelua, rekisteröi laitteesi 
osoitteessa www.whirlpool.eu/register

LAITE

Terveys- ja turvallisuusopas on luettava huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttämistä.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

KÄYTTÖPANEELI

1. Yläkori
2. Ruokailuvälinelaatikko
3. Taivutettavat läpät
4. Yläkorin korkeuden säätäjä
5. Ylempi suihkuvarsi
6. Alakori
7. Space Zone
8. Ruokailuvälinekori
9. Alempi suihkuvarsi
10. Sihtiryhmä
11. Suolasäiliö
12. Pesuaine- ja huuhtelukirkastelokerot
13. Arvokilpi
14. Käyttöpaneeli

Voit ladata turvallisuusohjeet sekä käyttö- ja huoltooppaan 
sivustoltamme docs.whirlpool.eu ja noudattamalla 
tämän vihkosen takakannen ohjeita.

1. Virta/nollauspainike ja sen merkkivalo
2. Ohjelman valintapainike ja sen merkkivalo
3. Multizone-painike ja sen merkkivalo / Painikelukitus
4. Säästöohjelman merkkivalo
5. Painikelukituksen merkkivalo
6. Näyttö
7. Ohjelman numero ja jäljellä olevan ajan merkkivalo
8. Tabletin (Tab) merkkivalo

9. Suljetun vesihanan merkkivalo
10. Huuhtelukirkasteen täytön merkkivalo
11. Suolan täytön merkkivalo
12. Power Clean® -painike ja sen merkkivalo (tehopesu) /  

Tablettipainike (Tab)
13. Ajastuspainike ja sen merkkivalo
14. Käynnistys-/Taukopainike ja sen merkkivalo / Tyhjennys
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ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA 
SUOLA, HUUHTELUAINEEN JA PESUAINETTA
ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖKERTAA KOSKEVIANEUVOJA
Poista asennuksen jälkeen korien pysäyttimet sekä yläkoria pidätte-
levät joustavat kappaleet.

SUOLASÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN
Suolan käyttäminen estää KALKKEUTUMIEN syntymistä astioihin ja ko-
neen toiminnan kannalta oleellisiin osiin.
• On tärkeää, että suolasäiliö ei ole koskaan tyhjä.
• Veden kovuuden asettaminen on tärkeä seikka.
Suolasäiliö sijaitsee astianpesukoneen alaosassa (ks. TUOTTEEN KUVAUS) 
ja se tulee täyttää kun SUOLASÄILIÖN TÄYTÖN merkkivalo    käyt-
töpaneelissa palaa.

1. Poista alakori ja kierrä auki säiliön korkki  
(vastapäivään).

2. Tee näin vain ensimmäisellä kerralla: täytä 
suolasäiliö vedellä.

3. Laita suppilo (ks. kuva) paikalleen ja täytä su-
olasäiliö reunaan asti (noin 1 kg); vähäisen ve-
simäärän valuminen ulos ei ole epätavallista.

4. Ota suppilo pois ja pyyhi aukolta kaikki su-
olajäänteet.

Varmista, että korkki on kierretty kiinni kunnolla, jotta säiliöön ei pääse 
pesuainetta pesuohjelman aikana (tämä seikka saattaisi vahingoittaa 
vedenpehmennintä korjaamattomalla tavalla).
Aina kun suolaa on tarpeen lisätä, toimenpide on vietävä loppuun 
ennen pesujakson aloittamista.

VEDEN KOVUUDEN ASETTAMINEN
Jotta vedenpehmennin pystyy toimimaan asianmukaisesti, on asetetun 
veden kovuuden vastattava asunnon veden todellista kovuutta. Tämä 
asia selviää paikalliselta vesilaitokselta. 
Tehdasasetus vastaa keskitasoista veden kovuutta (3).
• Laita laite päälle painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
• Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
• Pidä KÄYNNISTYS-/TAUKO -painiketta painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, 

kunnes kuuluu äänimerkki.
• Laita laite päälle painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
• Voimassa olevaa tasovalintaa kuvaava numero ja suolan merkkivalo 

vilkkuvat.
• Valitse haluttu kovuustaso painamalla painiketta P (ks. VEDEN  

KOVUUSTAULUKKO).

• Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
Asetus on suoritettu!

Käynnistä tämän prosessin loputtua ohjelma konetta täyttämättä..
Käytä ainoastaan erityisesti astianpesukoneille suunniteltua suolaa.
Kun suola on kaadettu koneeseen, SUOLAN TÄYTÖN merkkivalo 
sammuu.
Jos suolasäiliötä ei täytetä, vedenpehmennin ja lämmityselementti 
saattavat vahingoittua.

HUUHTELUKIRKASTESÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN
Huuhtelukirkaste helpottaa astioiden KUIVAAMISTA.
Huuhtelukirkastesäiliö A on täytettävä kun HUUHTELUKIRKASTEEN 
TÄYTÖN merkkivalo  käyttöpaneelissa palaa.

1. Avaa säiliö B painamalla ja vetämällä kannen nupista.
2. Lisää huuhtelukirkastetta varovaisesti täyttötilan maksimimerkkiin 

(110 ml) asti – älä läikytä ainetta. Jos näin käy, pyyhi vuotanut aine välit-
tömästi pois kuivalla liinalla. 

3. Paina kantta alaspäin kunnes kuulet sulkemisesta ilmoittavan nap-
sahduksen.

ÄLÄ koskaan kaada huuhtelukirkastetta suoraan pesutilaan.

HUUHTELUKIRKASTEEN ANNOSTELUN SÄÄTÄMINEN
Jos et ole täysin tyytyväinen kuivaustulokseen, voit säätää käytetyn 
huuhtelukirkasteen määrää.
• Laita astianpesukone päälle VIRTA-painikkeesta.
• Laita se pois päältä VIRTA-painikkeesta.
• Paina KÄYNNISTYS-/TAUKO -painiketta kolme kertaa – kuuluu  

äänimerkki.
• Laita se päälle VIRTA-painikkeesta.
• Voimassa olevaa tasovalintaa kuvaava numero ja huuhtelukirka-

steen merkkivalo vilkkuvat.
• Valitse täytettävän huuhtelukirkastemäärän määrän taso painamalla 

P-painiketta.
• Laita se pois päältä VIRTA-painikkeesta
Asetus on suoritettu!

Jos huuhtelukirkasteen tason arvoksi on asetettu 1 (SÄÄSTÖ), huuhtelukir-
kastetta ei annostella. ALHAISESTA HUUHTELUKIRKASTEMÄÄRÄSTÄ
ilmoittava merkkivalo ei syty, jos huuhtelukirkaste loppuu.
Astianpesukoneen mallista riippuen käytettävissä on korkeintaan 5 eri-
tasoa. Tehdasasetus koskee erityisesti tätä mallia; noudata yllä annettuja 
ohjeita tarkastaessasi tämän koneestasi. 
• Jos astioissa näkyy sinertäviä raitoja, aseta arvoksi matala numero 

(2-3).
• Jos astioissa on vesipisaroita tai kalkkijäämiä aseta arvoksi korkea 

numero (4-5).

PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN
Pesuainesäiliö avataan avauslaitteesta A. Laita pesuainetta 
ainoastaan kuivaan säiliöön B. Laita esipesuun tarkoitettu pesu-
ainemäärä suoraan pesutilan sisään.

1. Kun mittaat pesuainetta, katso sen 
oikea määrä aiemmin ilmoitetusta 
kohdasta. Lokeron B sisällä on pesu-
aineen annostelua helpottavat mer-
kinnät.

2. Poista pesuainejäämät säiliön reuna-
sta ennen kannen sulkemista ja sulje 
kansi; se napsahtaa kiinni.

3. Sulje pesuainesäiliön kansi vetämällä 
sitä ylöspäin, kunnes sulkulaite aset-
tuu paikalleen.

Pesuainelokero avautuu automaattisesti oikeaan aikaan ohjelman mukaisesti.
Jos käytetään all-in-one-pesuainetta, on suositeltavaa käyttää 
TABLETTI-painiketta, sillä se säätää ohjelman siten, että saadaan aina 
parhaat pesu- ja kuivaustulokset.

Veden kovuustaulukko

Taso °dH 
Saksalaiset asteet

°fH 
Ranskalaiset asteet

1 Pehmeä 0 - 6 0 - 10

2 Keskikova 7 - 11 11 - 20

3 Puolikova 12 - 17 21 - 30

4 Kova 18 - 34 31 - 60

5 Hyvin kova 35 - 50 61 - 90

MAX

AB

35
25

A

B
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OHJELMATAULUKKO

Ohjelma

Ku
iv

au
sv

ai
he

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Mahdolliset
lisävalinnat *)

Pesuainelo-
kero Pesujakson 

kesto 
(h:min)**)

Veden 
kulutus 
(l/jakso)

Energianku-
lutus 

(kWh/jakso)Pesu-
tila B

1. Säästö 50°      3:10 9,5 0,93

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°      1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Tehopesu 65° -      - 2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Päivittäispesu 50°      - 1:35 13,0 1,15

5. Hiljainen 50° -      - 3:30 15,0 1,15

6. Pika 30’ 50° - -      - 0:30 9,0 0,55

7. Kristalli 45° -      - 1:40 11,5 1,20

8. Esipesu - - -      - - 0:12 4,5 0,01

SÄÄSTÖ-ohjelman tiedot on mitattu eurooppalaisen EN 50242 -standardin mukaisissa laboratorio-olosuhteissa. Huomautus testauslaitoksille:   
yksityiskohtaisten tietojen saamiseksi vertailevan EN testin ehdoista, lähetä pyyntö sähköpostiosoitteeseen: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Astioiden esikäsittelyä ei tarvita ennen mitään näistä ohjelmista.
*) Kaikkia lisävalintoja ei ole mahdollista käyttää samanaikaisesti.
**) Näytöllä tai oppaassa ilmoitettu ohjelman kesto on vakio-olosuhteiden mukaan laskettu arvio. Todellinen aika saattaa vaihdella eri tekijöiden 
mukaisesti. Näitä ovat muun muassa veden lämpötila ja sen tulopaine, huoneen lämpötila, pesuaineen määrä, astioiden määrä ja niiden tyyppi, kuor-
man tasapaino, valitut lisätoiminnot sekä anturin kalibrointi. Anturin kalibrointi saattaa lisätä ohjelman kestoa jopa 20 minuuttia.
Kulutus valmiustilassa: Kulutus kun virta on päällä: 6 W - kulutus kun virta ei päällä: 0,5 W

OHJELMIEN KUVAUS
Ohjelman valintaa koskevat ohjeet.

SÄÄSTÖ
Normaalilikaiset astiat. Normaaliohjelma on tehokkain ohjelma veden ja 
sähkön yhdistetyn kulutuksen mukaan mitattuna.

6th SENSE®
Normaalisti likaiset astiat, joissa on kuivuneita ruokatahroja. Tunnistaa 
astioiden likaisuuden automaattisesti ja säätää ohjelmaa sen mukaise-
sti. Kun anturi tunnistaa astioiden likaisuutta, näytössä näkyy liikkuva 
kuva ja kone päivittää ohjelman keston.

TEHOPESU 
Suositeltu ohjelma erittäin likaisille astioille, sopii erityisesti pannuille 
ja kattiloille (ei saa käyttää aroille astioille).

PÄIVITTÄISPESU
Normaalilikaiset astiat. Jokapäiväiseen pesuun, takaa parhaat mahdolliset 
tulokset lyhyemmässä ajassa.

HILJAINEN
Soveltuu laitteen öiseen aikaan tapahtuvaan käyttöön. Takaa optimaalisen 
tuloksen.

PIKA 30’
Ohjelmaa käytetään hieman likaisille astioille, joissa ei ole kuivuneita 
ruokatahroja. 

KRISTALLI
Jakso on tarkoitettu aroille astioille, jotka ovat herkkiä korkeille läm-
pötiloille, kuten esimerkiksi lasit ja kupit.

ESIPESU
Myöhemmin pestävät astiat. Tämän ohjelman kanssa ei käytetä pesu-
ainetta.

Huomautuksia:
Huomaa, että Pika sopivat parhaiten vain vähän likaisille astioille.
Kulutusta saadaan vähennettyä edelleen pesemällä astianpesuko-
neella ainoastaan täysiä koneellisia.
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LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT 
LISÄVALINNAT voidaan valita suoraan painamallavastaavaapainiketta (ks. Käyttöpaneeli).

Jos jokin lisävalinta ei sovi yhteen valitun ohjelman kanssa (ks. Ohjelmataulukko), vastaava LED vilkkuu nopeasti 3 
kertaa ja kuuluu äänimerkki. Lisävalintaa ei voida käyttää.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry on konvektioon perustuva kuivausjärjestelmä, joka 
avaa luukun automaattisesti kuivausvaiheen aikana/jälkeen; tämän 
tarkoituksena on varmistaa erinomaiset kuivaustulokset päivästä 
päivään. Luukku avautuu keittiökalusteille turvallisessa lämpötilassa. 
Luukku ei siis avaudu silloin kun POWER CLEAN® tai TURBO ovat 
käynnissä.

Astianpesukoneeseen on lisäsuojaksi höyryltä lisätty erityisesti 
tähän suunniteltu suojakalvo (mallin tyypistä riippuen - saattaa olla 
tarpeen ostaa se). Suojakalvon asentamisesta on kerrottu kohdassa 
(ASENNUSOPAS).

Käyttäjä voi deaktivoida NaturalDry-toiminnon seuraavalla tavalla:
• DEAKTOIVINTI: Kytke päälle ja sitten pois päältä. Pidä P -painiketta 

painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan; 5 sekunnin kuluttua astianpesukoneesta 
kuuluu lyhyt äänimerkki.  Kytke kone päälle, näytöllä näkyy „oOF”.

• AKTIVOINTI: Kytke kone päälle ja sitten pois päältä. Pidä P -painiketta 
painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan; 5 sekunnin kuluttua astianpesukoneesta 
kuuluu lyhyt äänimerkki.  Kytke kone päälle, näytöllä näkyy „oOn”.

PAINIKELUKITUS
MULTIZONE -painikkeen pitkä painallus (3 sekuntia) 
aktivoi PAINIKELUKITUS-toiminnon. PAINIKELUKITUS-toiminto 
lukitsee käyttöpaneelin toiminnan VIRTA-painiketta lukuun 
ottamatta. PAINIKELUKITUS otetaan pois käytöstä painamalla 
pitkään uudelleen.

MULTIZONE
Jos pestävinä ei ole paljon astioita, voidaan käyttää puolitäyttöä, 
joka säästää vettä, sähköä ja pesuainetta.
Valitse ohjelma ja paina sitten MULTIZONE-painiketta: 
painikkeen päällä oleva merkkivalo syttyy ja valitun korin 
symboli tulee näkyviin näytölle. Oletusasetuksen mukaan laite 
pesee kaikissa koreissa olevat astiat.
Jos haluat pestä vain tietyn korillisen, paina tätä painiketta 
toistuvasti:

näkyy näytöllä (vain alakori)

näkyy näytöllä (vain yläkori)

näkyy näytöllä (vain ruokailuvälinekori )

näkyy näytöllä (valinta ei ole käytössä ja laite pesee kaikissa 
koreissa olevat astiat).

Muista täyttää ainoastaan ylä- tai alakori ja vähentää 
pesuaineen määrää vastaavasti.

POWER CLEAN®
Tämän toiminnon lisävesisuihkut parantavat pesutehoa 
alakorin määrätyllä alueella. Toimintoa suositellaan 
käytettäväksi pannujen ja kattiloiden pesuun. Aktivoi POWER 
CLEAN® -tehopesutoiminto painamalla tätä painiketta 
(merkkivalo syttyy).

TABLETTI
Tämä asetus optimoi ohjelman suorittamisen käytetyn pesu-
ainetyypin mukaisesti.
Paina POWER CLEAN® -painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan (vastaava 
merkkivalo syttyy), jos käytät tablettimuotoisia yhdistel-
mäpesuaineita (huuhtelukirkaste, suola ja pesuaine yhdessä 
annoksessa).

Jos käytät jauhemaista tai nestemäistä pesuainetta, 
kyseisen valinnan tulisi olla sammuneena.

AJASTUS
Ohjelman käynnistymistä voidaan ajastaa alkamaan 
myöhempänä ajankohtana, 0:30 – 24 tuntia
1. Valitse ohjelma ja mahdollisesti halutut valinnat. Paina 

AJASTUS-painiketta (toistamiseen), jos haluat siirtää oh-
jelman alkamisen myöhemmäksi. Viiveeksi voidaan valita 
0,5–24 tuntia. Ajastuksen viive kasvaa jokaisella painik-
keen painalluksella seuraavasti: 0,5 tuntia, kun valittu arvo 
on alle 4 tuntia; 1 tunti, kun valittu arvo on alle 12 tuntia; 
4 tuntia, kun valittu arvo on yli 12 tuntia. Kun 24 tuntia on 
saavutettu, ja painiketta painetaan uudelleen, ajastettu 
käynnistys kytkeytyy pois päältä.

2. Paina KÄYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta: ajastin alkaa 
lähtölaskennan.

3. Kun tämä aika on kulunut loppuun, merkkivalo sammuu 
ja ohjelma alkaa automaattisesti.

Jos lähtölaskennan aikana KÄYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta 
painetaan uudelleen, AJASTIN-valinta peruuntuu ja valittu 
ohjelma käynnistyy automaattisesti. 

AJASTUS-toimintoa ei voida asettaa sen jälkeen kun oh-
jelma on alkanut.

VESIHANA KIINNI - Hälytys
Vilkkuu, jos laitteeseen ei tule vettä tai jos vesihana on kiinni.

TYHJENNYS
Käynnissä oleva jakso voidaan pysäyttää ja peruuttaa tyhjen-
nystoiminnolla.
KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painikkeen pitkä painallus käynnistää 
TYHJENNYS-toiminnon. Käynnissä oleva ohjelma pysähtyy ja 
astianpesukoneessa oleva vesi tyhjennetään ulos.
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NO
DAGLIG REFERANSE  
-VEILEDNING

APPARAT

Før du tar apparatet i bruk, bør du lese håndboken for helse og sikkerhet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

BETJENINGSPANEL

1. Øvre kurv
2. Bestikkskuffen
3. Nedfellbare klaffer
4. Høydeinnstilling øvre kurv
5. Øvre dusjarm
6. Nedre kurv
7. Plassområde
8. Bestikkurv
9. Nedre dusjarm
10. Filterenhet
11. Saltbeholder
12. Dispenser for oppvaskmiddel og 

skyllemiddel
13. Typeplate
14. Betjeningspanel

Du kan laste ned Sikkerhetsinstruksene og Bruk og
vedlikeholdsveiledningen, ved å besøke vårt nettsted 
docs.whirlpool.eu og følge instruksene bakerst i 
dette heftet.

MANGE TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJØPT ET 
WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT.
For å motta assistanse som er mer fullstendig, må du 
registrere apparatet ditt på www.whirlpool.eu/register

1. På-Av/Reset knapp med indikatorlampe
2. Programvelger med indikatorlampe
3. Multizone-knapp med indikatorlampe / Tastelås
4. Øko-program indikatorlampe
5. Indikatorlampe for tastelås
6. Display
7. Programnummer og indikator for gjenværende tid

8. Oppvasktabletter (Tab) indikatorlampe
9. Stengt vannkran indikatorlampe
10. Indikatorlampe for påfylling skyllemiddel
11. Indikatorlampe for påfylling av salt
12. Power Clean® knapp med indikatorlampe / Tab
13. Utsatt start-knapp med indikatorlampe
14. Start/Pause knappe med indikatorlampe / Tømming

1
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5
6
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14

12

11

2

3

10

8

7

IEC 436

 ÷ 220-240 V~50 Hz  0,05    1 MPa
Max.1900W               1800 W

4
TYPE: DWL-DEA701-B

61530110100  S/N  xxxxxxxxx

MADE IN POLAND 61530110100

FDW 614 D7P A++
117.0496.323

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 1011 129



2

FØRSTE GANGS BRUK 
SALT, SKYLLEMIDDEL OG OPPVASKMIDDEL
RÅD MED HENSYN TIL FØRSTE GANGS BRUK
Etter installasjonen, må sperrene fra kurvene og strikkene som holder 
elementene fra den øvre kurven fjernes.

FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDEREN
Salt benyttes for å hindre at det skal danne seg KALK på serviset og på 
maskinens funksjonsdeler.
• Det er viktig at salt beholderen aldri blir værende tom.
• Det er svært viktig å stille inn vannets hardhet.
Salt beholderen er plassert i den nedre delen av oppvaskmaskinen 
(se PRODUKTBESKRIVELSEN) og må fylles når indikatorlampen for PÅ-
FYLLING AV SALT    på betjeningspanelet lyser.

1. Fjern den nederste kurven og skru løs behol-
derens lokk (mot urviserne).

2. Kun første gang du gjør dette: fyll saltbe-
holderen med vann.

3. Plasser trakten (se figuren) og fyll på saltbe-
holderen helt til saltet når opp til kanten (om-
trent 1 kg); det er ikke unormalt at det renner 
over litt vann.

4. Fjern trakten og fjern saltet som eventuelt 
ligger igjen rundt åpningen.

Påse at lokket er skrudd godt til, slik at ikke vaskemiddel trenger ned i 
beholderen mens vaskeprogrammet pågår (dette kan føre til ubotelig 
skade på kalkfilteret).
Når det er nødvendig å fylle på salt, må prosedyren fullføres før en 
starter vaskesyklusen.

INNSTILLING AV VANNETS HARDHET
For at kalkfilteret skal kunne arbeidet på riktig måte, er det viktig at 
innstillingen av vannets hardhet er basert på den faktiske hardheten i 
vannet til husholdningen. Denne informasjonen vil du få hos din loka-
le vannleverandør.
I fabrikken stilles apparatet på (3) som er gjennomsnittlig hardhet.
• Slå på apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen.
• Slå av apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen.
• Hold nede knappen START/PAUSE i 5 sekund til du hører et pipe-

-signal.
• Slå på apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen.
• Både nummeret for valgt hardhetsnivå og indikatorlampen for salt 

blinker.
• Trykk på knappen P for å velge ønsket nivå for hardhet (se TABELL 

FOR VANNETS HARDHETSNIVÅ).

• Slå av apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen.
Innstillingen er fullført!

Når du har gjort dette må du kjøre et program uten å laste oppvaskma-
skinen.
Bruk kun salt som er spesielt beregnet på oppvaskmaskiner.
Etter at du har tømt salt ned i maskinen slukkes indikatorlampen for 
PÅFYLLING AV SALT.
Dersom det ikke er fylt salt i beholderen, kan kalkfilteret og var-
meelementet påføres skade.

FYLLING AV DISPENSER MED SKYLLEMIDDEL
Skyllemiddel gjør at serviset TØRKER lettere. Dispenseren for 
skyllemiddel A bør etterfylles når indikatorlampen for ETTERFYLLING 
AV SKYLLEMIDDEL  på kontrollpanelet lyser.

1. Åpne dispenseren B ved å trykke og dra klaffen på dekselet oppover.
2. Hell forsiktig i skyllemiddelet helt til det når merket for maksimalt nivå 

(110 ml) for etterfylling - ikke søl. Dersom du søler, må du øyeblikkelig 
tørke med en tørr klut.

3. Trykk klaffen nedover til du hører et klikk for å lukke den.
Du må ALDRI tømme skyllemiddel direkte over i oppvaskmaskinen.

JUSTER DOSERINGEN AV SKYLLEMIDDEL
Dersom du ikke er helt fornøyd med tørkeresultatet, kan du justere
mengden med skyllemiddel som er brukt.
• Slå på oppvaskmaskinen ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen.
• Slå av ved å bruke PÅ/AV knappen.
• Trykk på knappen START/PAUSE tre ganger - du vil høre en pipelyd.
• Slå det på ved å bruke PÅ/AV knappen.
• Både nummeret for valgt nivå og indikatorlampen for skyllemiddel 

blinker.
• Trykk på knappen P for å velge nivået for mengde skyllemiddel som 

skal etterfylles.
• Slå av ved å bruke PÅ/AV knappen.
Innstillingen er fullført!

Dersom nivået for skyllemiddel er stilt inn på 1 (ECO), fylles det ikke på
skyllemiddel. Indikatorlampen for LAVT NIVÅ AV SKYLLEMIDDEL tennes
ikke dersom det går tomt for skyllemiddel.
Det kan maksimalt stilles inn 5 nivå avhengig av oppvaskmaskinens modell.
Fabrikkinnstillingen er spesifikk for modellen, vennligst følg instruk-
sene ovenfor for å sjekke dette for maskinen din. 
• Dersom du ser blåaktige streker på tallerkenene, må du stille inn på 

et lavere nummer (2-3).
• Dersom det er vanndråper eller kalkmerker på tallerkenene, må du 

stille inn et høyere nummer (4-5).

FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL
For å åpne oppvaskmiddeldispenseren bruk innretningen for åpning A. 
Hell oppvaskmiddel kun i den tørre dispenseren B.
Legg mengden oppvaskmiddel for forvask direkte inn i oppva-
skmaskinen.

1. Når du måler oppvaskmiddelet, se in-
formasjonen som er nevnt over, for å 
tilføre riktig mengde. Inne i beholder B 
finnes det anvisninger som kan hjelpe 
deg med å dosere oppvaskmiddelet.

2. Fjern rester etter oppvaskmiddel fra 
kantene på dispenseren og lukk igjen 
dekselet helt til det klikker på plass.

3. Lukk dekselet til dispenseren med 
oppvaskmiddel ved å dra det opp til 
anordningen for sperre er festet på 
plass.

Oppvaskmiddel dispenseren åpner seg automatisk til rett tid avhengig av 
programmet.
Dersom du bruker oppvaskmiddel av typen alt-i-ett, tilråder vi deg å bruke 
TABLETT knappen, fordi den tilpasser programmet slik at optimalt vaske- 
og tørkeresultat alltid oppnås.

A

B

Tabell for Vannets hardhet

Nivå °dH 
Tyske grader

°fH 
Franske grader

1 Bløtt 0 - 6 0 - 10

2 Middels hardt 7 - 11 11 - 20

3 Gjennomsnittlig 12 - 17 21 - 30

4 Hardt 18 - 34 31 - 60

5 Svært hardt 35 - 50 61 - 90

MAX

AB

35
25
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PROGRAMTABELL

Program

Tø
rk

ef
as

e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Tilgjengelige
opsjoner *)

Oppvaskmid-
del beholder

Vaskesy-
klusens 
varighet 
(h:min)**)

Vann-
forbruk
(l/syklus)

Energi-
forbruk 

(kWh/syklus)Kar B

1. Øko 50°      3:10 9,5 0,93

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°      1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensiv 65° -      - 2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Daglig 50°      - 1:35 13,0 1,15

5. Stille 50° -      - 3:30 15,0 1,15

6. Hurtig 30’ 50° - -      - 0:30 9,0 0,55

7. Krystall 45° -      - 1:40 11,5 1,20

8. Forvask - - -      - - 0:12 4,5 0,01

PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE
Instrukser for valg av program.

ØKO
Normalt skittent servise. Standardprogram. Det mest effektive program-
met med hensyn til strøm- og vannforbruk.

6th SENSE®
For normalt skitne tallerkener med tørre matrester. Registrerer hvor skitten 
oppvasken er, og justerer programmet etter dette. Når sensoren registrerer 
skittenhetsnivået, vises en animasjon på displayet og syklusens varighet 
oppdateres.

INTENSIV
Program som anbefales for svært skittent servise, spesielt beregnet på ko-
kekar og suppekjeler (må ikke benyttes for ømfintlige gjenstander).

DAGLIG
Normalt skittent servise. Syklus som benyttes i hverdagen, som sikrer opti-
mal rengjøring på kortere tid.

STILLE
Egnet når apparatet går om natten. Du er sikret et optimalt vaskeresultat.

ØKO program data er målt i henhold til betingelsene i et laboratorium i henhold til Europeisk Standard EN 50242. Merknad for testlaboratoriene:  
Opplysninger om betingelsene for EN-sammenligningstesten kan fås ved å sende en forespørsel til e-postadresse: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Forhåndsbehandling av tallerkenene er ikke nødvendig for noen av programmene.
*) Ikke alle opsjonene kan benyttes samtidig.
**) Programmets varighet slik det er vist på display eller i heftet er et anslag beregnet ut fra standardbetingelser. Den virkelige tiden kan variere avhengig av 
forskjellige faktorer som temperatur og trykket i vanntilførselen, romtemperatur, mengden oppvaskmiddel, mengde og type last, lastens fordeling, ekstra 
opsjoner som er valgt og sensors justering. Sensors justering kan forlenge programmets varighet med opp til 20 min.

Forbruk ved standby: Forbruk ved påslått modus: 6 W - Forbruk av avslått modus: 0.5 W

HURTIG 30’
Program som kan benyttes for mindre skitne tallerkener uten tørre 
matrester.

KRYSTALL
Syklus for ømfintlige gjenstander, som er følsomme for høye tempera-
turer, for eksempel glass og kopper.

FORVASK
Servise som skal vaskes senere. Ingen oppvaskmiddel skal brukes med 
dette programmet.

Anmerkninger:
Vær oppmerksom på at hurtigprogrammer som Hurtig er mest effektive 
for mindre skitne tallerkener.
For å redusere forbruket ytterligere må du kun la oppvaskmaskinen 
gå når den er full.



4

OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER 
OPSJONER kan velges ved å trykke direkte på den tilhørende knappen (se KONTROLLPANEL).

Dersom en opsjon ikke er kompatibel med den valgte programmet see PROGRAMTABELLEN, vil tilhørende LED blinke hurtig 
3 ganger og du vil høre en pipe-lyd. Opsjonen vil ikke være tilgjengelig.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry er et konveksjonstørksystem som automatisk åpner døren 
under / etter tørkefasen for å sikre optimal tørkeytelse hver dag. Døren 
åpnes ved en temperatur som ikke skader din kjøkkeninnredning, 
dermed vil døren ikke åpnes når opsjonen POWER CLEAN® eller TURBO 
er på. 

Som ekstra beskyttelse mot damp, følger spesialdesignet beskyttelsesfolie 
sammen med oppvaskmaskinen (avhengig av modelltypen - det kan være 
nødvendig å kjøpe den). Vennligst se (INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN) 
for hvordan beskyttelsesfolie skal monteres.

NaturalDry-funksjonen kan deaktiveres av brukeren på følgende måte:
• For å DEAKTIVERE: Slå På, slå deretter Av. Hold knappen P nedtrykt i 

5 sek., etter 5 sek. gir oppvaskmaskinen i fra seg en kort pipelyd.  Slå 
På maskinen, display viser „oOF”.

• For å AKTIVERE: Slå På, slå deretter Av maskinen. Hold knappen P 
nedtrykt i 5 sek., etter 5 sek. gir oppvaskmaskinen i fra seg en kort 
pipelyd.  Slå På maskinen, display viser „oOn”.

TASTELÅS
Et langvarig trykk (i 3 sekunder) på MULTIZONE knappen, vil akti-
vere TASTELÅS funksjonen. TASTELÅS-funksjonen vil blokkere 
kontrollpanelet, med unntak av PÅ/AVknappen.
For å deaktivere TASTELÅSEN, trykker man inn lenge en gang til.

MULTIZONE
Dersom det ikke er så mange kopper som skal vaskes, kan du 
benytte en syklus for halv vaskemengde, så sparer du vann, 
elektrisitet og vaskemiddel.
Velg programmet og trykk deretter på MULTIZONE- knappen: 
indikatoren over knappen tennes og symbolet for valgt kurv 
kommer til syne på display. Som default vasker apparatet 
tallerkener i alle kurvene.
For å vaske kun i en spesiell kurv, trykk på denne knappen 
gjentatte ganger:

vist på display (kun nedre kurv)

vist på display (kun øvre kurv)

vist på display (kun bestikkurven)

vist på display (opsjonen er OFF og apparatet vil vaske 
tallerkenene i alle kurvene).

Husk å stable kun i den øvre eller nedre kurven, og å 
redusere mengden av vaskemiddel etter dette.

POWER CLEAN®
De ekstra dysene gjør at dette tilvalget gir mer intensiv og 
kraftig vask i den nedre kurven, i det bestemte området. 
Denne opsjonen anbefales for vask av gryter og panner. Trykk 
på denne knappen for å aktivere POWER CLEAN (indikatoren 
lyser).

TABLETT
Med denne innstillingen lar kan du optimalisere ytelsentil pro-
grammet avhengig av hvilken type vaskemiddel som brukes.
Trykk på POWER CLEAN knappen i 3 sekund (det tilhørende 
symbolet tennes) dersom du bruker et kombinert oppvask-
middel i tablett-form (skyllemiddel, salt og oppvaskmiddel 
 i 1 dose).

Hvis du bruker pulver eller flytende vaskemiddel, bør denne 
tilleggsfunksjonen være slått av.

UTSATT
Tidspunktet for start av syklusen kan utsettes i en tidsperiode 
som varierer på mellom 0:30 og 24 timer.
1. Velg program og eventuelle tilleggsfunksjoner. Trykk på 

UTSETT-knappen (gjentatte ganger) for å utsette pro-
gramstart. Regulerbar fra 0:30 til 24 timer. Med hvert try-
kk på knappen øker den utsatte starten med: 0:30 timer 
hvis valget er på mindre enn 4 timer, 1:00 hvis valget er på 
mindre enn 12 timer, 4 timer hvis valget er på mer enn 12 
timer. Når man når 24 timer, og trykker på knappen igjen, 
vil utsatt start bli deaktivert.

2. Trykk på START/PAUSE-knappen: timeren vil begynne 
nedtellingen;

3. Når denne tiden er utløpt, slås indikatorlampen av og pro-
grammet starter automatisk.

Dersom man under nedtellingen trykker på knappen  
START/PAUSE igjen, vil opsjonen UTSATT START annulleres, og 
den valgte syklusen starter automatisk.

Funksjonen for UTSETTELSE kan ikke stilles inn etter at 
programmet har startet.

STENGT VANNKRAN – Alarm
Denne blinker når det ikke tas inn vann, eller vannkranen er 
stengt.

DRENERING
For å stanse og annullere syklusen under utførelse, kan funks-
jonen for drenering benyttes.
Ved å trykke lenge på knappen START/PAUSE, aktiveres funks-
jonen DRENERING. Programmet under utførelse vil stanse og 
vannet i oppvaskmaskinen dreneres.
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SV
DAGLIG 
INFORMATIONSBOK

TACK FÖR ATT DU HAR KÖPT EN PRODUKT  
FRÅN WHIRLPOOL.
För att få fullständig assistans, registrera din maskin på 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

MASKIN

Innan apparaten används, läs noga igenom Hälsa och Säkerhet.

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

KONTROLLPANEL

1. Överkorg
2. Bestick kuggstång
3. Hopfällbara koppställ
4. Överkorgens höjdjustering
5. Övre spolarm
6. Underkorg
7. Mellanrum
8. Bestickkorg
9. Nedre spolarm
10. Filterenhet
11. Saltbehållare
12. Disk- och sköljmedelsdispensrar
13. Typskylt
14. Kontrollpanel

Du kan ladda ned Säkerhetsinstruktioner och hand-
boken Användning och skötsel genom att besöka
vår webbsida docs.whirlpool.eu och följa instruktio-
nerna på baksidan av detta häfte.

1. Knapp På-Av/Återställ med kontrollampa
2. Programväljarknapp med kontrollampa
3. Knapp Multizone med kontrollampa / Knapplås
4. Kontrollampa för Eko-program
5. Kontrollampa för knapplås
6. Display
7. Programnummer och lampa för återstående tid

8. Kontrollampa för tablett (Tab)
9. Kontrollampa för stängd vattenkran
10. Kontrollampa för sköljmedelsnivå
11. Kontrollampa för saltnivå
12. Knapp Power Clean® med kontrollampa / Tablett (Tab)
13. Fördröjningsknapp med kontrollampa
14. Knapp för Start/Paus med kontrollampa / Töm
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FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING 
SALT, GLANSMEDEL OCH DISKMEDEL
RÅD FÖR FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING
Efter installation, avlägsna stoppen från korgarna och de elastiska hål-
larna från överkorgen.

PÅFYLLNING AV SALTBEHÅLLAREN
Användning av salt förhindrar KALKBELÄGGNING på disken och på 
maskinens funktionella komponenter.
• Det är viktigt att salt behållaren aldrig är tom.
• Det är viktigt att ställa in vattenhårdheten.
Salt behållaren befinner sig i diskmaskinens nedre del (se PRODUKTBE-
SKRIVNING) och den bör fyllas när SALTPÅFYLLNINGSINDIKATORN    
på kontrollpanelen är tänd.

1. Avlägsna underkorgen och skruva loss behål-
larens lock (moturs).

2. Gör detta endast den första gången: fyll
saltbehållaren med vatten.

3. Sätt tratten på plats (se bild) och fyll salt
behållaren ända upp till kanten (cirka 1 kg);
det är inte ovanligt att lite vatten rinner över.

4. Ta bort tratten och torka bort eventuella sal-
trester från öppningen.

Kontrollera att locket är ordentligt fastskruvat, så att inget diskmedel 
kan tränga in i behållaren under diskprogrammet (detta kan skada vat-
tenavhärdaren så att den inte kan repareras).
Närhelst du behöver lägga till salt är det obligatoriskt att slutföra 
proceduren före diskcykeln startar.

INSTÄLLNING AV VATTENHÅRDHET
För att vattenavhärdaren ska kunna fungera perfekt är det nödvän-
digt att vattenhårdhetsinställningen grundar sig på den verkliga 
vattenhårdheten hemma hos dig. Denna information kan du få från 
din lokala vattenleverantör.
Fabriksinställningen är för medelhårt vatten (3).
• Slå på maskinen genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV.
• Slå av maskinen genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV.
• Håll knappen START/PAUS intryckt i 5 sekunder, tills du hör ett pipl-

jud.
• Slå på maskinen genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV.
• Den aktuella nivåsiffran och saltlampan blinkar båda.
• Tryck på knappen P för att välja önskad hårdhetsnivå

(se  VATTENHÅRDHETSTABELL).

•  Slå av maskinen genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV.
Inställningen är klar!

Så fort detta moment utförts ska man köra ett program med tom ma-
skin.
Använd endast salt som utvecklats speciellt för diskmaskiner.Efter 
att saltet hällts i maskinen släcks SALTPÅFYLLNINGSINDIKATORN.
Om saltbehållaren inte är fylld, kan resultatet bli att vattenavhärda-
ren och värmeelementet skadas.

PÅFYLLNING AV SKÖLJMEDELSBEHÅLLARE
Sköljmedel underlättar TORKNING av disken. Sköljmedelsbehållaren A 
ska fyllas på när kontrollampan för SKÖLJMEDELSNIVÅ  tänds på 
kontrollpanelen.

1. Öppna behållaren B genom att trycka och dra upp fliken på locket.
2. Häll försiktigt i sköljmedel tills det når referensmärket max (110 ml) på 

påfyllningsöppningen - undvik spill. Om detta skulle hända ska man
omedelbart torka upp spillet med en torr trasa.

3. Tryck locket nedåt tills du hör ett låsande klickljud.
Häll ALDRIG sköljmedel direkt i maskinbotten.

JUSTERING AV SKÖLJMEDELSDOSERINGEN
Om du inte är helt tillfreds med torkresultatet kan du justera den 
använda sköljmedelsmängden.
• Sätt på diskmaskinen med knappen PÅ/AV.
• Stäng av den med knappen PÅ/AV.
• Tryck på knappen START/PAUS tre gånger - ett pipljud avges.
• Sätt på den med knappen PÅ/AV.
• Den aktuella nivåsiffran och sköljmedelslampan blinkar.
• Tryck på knappen P för att välja sköljmedelsmängden som ska till-

föras.
• Stäng av den med knappen PÅ/AV.
Inställningen är klar!
Om sköljmedelsnivån är inställd på 1 (EKO) tillförs inget sköljmedel.
Kontrollampan för LÅG SKÖLJMEDELSNIVÅ kommer inte att tändas om
sköljmedlet tar slut. Högst 5 olika nivåer kan ställas in med denna disk-
maskinsmodell. Fabriksinställningarna är specifika för varje modell. 
Följ instruktionerna ovan för att se vilka som gäller för din diskmaskin. 
• Om du ser blåaktiga streck på tallrikarna, ställ in ett lågt nummer (2-3).
• Om det finns vattendroppar eller kalkmärken på disken, ställ in ett

högt nummer (4-5).

PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN
Använd öppningsdonet A för att Använd öppningsdonet A för att 
öppna diskmedelsbehållaren. Häll diskmedlet i behållaren B, som 
ska vara torr. Häll fördiskens diskmedel direkt i maskinbotten.

1. Se den ovanstående informationen
när det gäller rätt mängd vid dosering 
av diskmedel. I diskmedelsfacket B 
finns det markeringar som underlättar 
doseringen.

2. Avlägsna diskmedelsrester från behål-
larens kanter och stäng locket med ett
klick.

3. Stäng diskmedelsbehållarens lock genom 
att trycka på det tills spärren är ordentligt 
låst.

Diskmedelsbehållaren öppnas automatiskt i rätt moment baserat på pro-
grammet.
Om allt-i-ett diskmedel används, rekommenderar vi att man använder 
knappen TABLETT, för den ställer in programmet så att man alltid uppnår 
bästa disk- och torkresultat.

A

B

Vattenhårdhetstabell

Nivå °dH 
Grader, tysk  standard

°fH 
Grader, fransk standard

1 Mjukt 0 - 6 0 - 10

2 Normal 7 - 11 11 - 20

3 Normalt 12 - 17 21 - 30

4 Hårt 18 - 34 31 - 60

5 Mycket hårt 35 - 50 61 - 90

MAX

AB

35
25
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PROGRAMTABELL

Program

To
rk

ni
ng

sf
as

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Tillgängliga
alternativ *)

Diskmedels-
behållare Diskcykel-

tid
(tim:min)**)

Vattenför-
brukning 

(l/cykel)

Energiför-
brukning 

(kWh/cykel)Botten B

1. Eko 50° 3:10 9,5 0,93

2. 6th Sense® 50-60° 1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensiv 65° - - 2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Daglig 50° - 1:35 13,0 1,15

5. Tyst 50° - - 3:30 15,0 1,15

6. Snabb 30’ 50° - - - 0:30 9,0 0,55

7. Kristall 45° - - 1:40 11,5 1,20

8. Fördisk - - - - - 0:12 4,5 0,01

PROGRAMBESKRIVNING
Instruktioner för programval. 

EKO
Normalt smutsig disk. Standardprogram och det mest effektiva i fråga om 
vatten- och energiförbrukning.

6th SENSE®
För normalsmutsig disk med intorkade matrester. Funktionen känner 
av nedsmutsningsgraden och anpassar programmet på motsvarande 
sätt. När sensorn känner av nedsmutsningsgraden visas en animation i 
displayen och programtiden uppdateras.

INTENSIV
Rekommenderat program för mycket smutsig disk, särskilt lämpligt för 
stekpannor och kastruller (får ej användas för ömtåliga föremål).

DAGLIG
Normalt smutsig disk. Vardagsprogram som garanterar bra diskresultat på 
kort tid.

EKO-programmets data har mätts i laboratorium enligt Europeisk Standard EN 50242. Notering för provlaboratorium: För information om villkoren för 
jämförelse provningen EN, skriv till e-postadress: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Disken behöver inte förbehandlas för något av programmen.
*) Inte alla alternativ kan användas samtidigt.
**) Programtiden som visas på displayen eller i häftet är en värdering baserad på standardförhållanden. Den verkliga tiden kan variera beroende på 
många faktorer så som temperatur och tryck på inloppsvatten, rumstemperatur, diskmedelsmängd, mängd och typ av disk, diskens jämvikt, ytterligare 
valda alternativ och sensorkalibrering. Sensorkalibreringen kan öka diskmaskinens programtid upp till 20 min.

Förbrukning i standby: Förbrukning i påslaget läge: 6 W / förbrukning i avstängt läge: 0,5 W

TYST
Lämpar sig för användning av maskinen på natten. Optimal prestanda 
aranteras.

SNABB 30’
Program för lätt smutsad disk utan torkade matrester.

KRISTALL
Program för ömtåliga föremål som är känsligare för höga temperaturer,
t.ex. glas och koppar.

FÖRDISK
Porslin som ska diskas vid senare tillfälle. Inget diskmedel ska använ-
das med detta program.

Anmärkningar:
Observera att snabbprogram är effektivast för lätt smutsad disk.
För att minska förbrukningen ytterligare ska man endast använda 
diskmaskinen när den är full.
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ALTERNATIV OCH FUNKTIONER 
ALTERNATIV kan väljas direkt genom att trycka på motsvarande knapp (se kontrollpanel).

Om ett alternativ inte är förenligt med det valda programmet (se programtabellen), blinkar den motsvarande LED-lampan 
snabbt 3 gånger och pipsignaler hörs. Alternativet aktiveras inte.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry är ett fläkttorkningssystem där luckan öppnas automatiskt 
efter/under torkning för att optimera torkningsprestandan. Luckan 
öppnas vid lämplig temperatur så att köksinredningen inte skadas. 
Luckan öppnas därmed inte under POWER CLEAN® eller TURBO.

Ett specialutformat ångskydd i form av en skyddsfolie medföljer 
diskmaskinen (beroende på modelltyp - kan det vara nödvändigt 
att köpa den). Information om hur du monterar skyddsfolien finns i 
INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR.

NaturalDry-funktionen kan inaktiveras på följande sätt:
• För att INAKTIVERA: Koppla på, stäng sedan av. Håll P -knappen

intryckt i 5 sek., när de 5 sek. är till ända kommer diskmaskinen att 
avge ett kort pip.  Koppla på maskinen, displayen visar „oOF”.

• För att AKTIVERA: Koppla på, stäng sedan av maskinen. Håll P -knappen 
intryckt i 5 sek., när de 5 sek. är till ända kommer diskmaskinen att 
avge ett kort pip.  Koppla på maskinen, displayen visar „oOn”.

KNAPPLÅS
Ett långvarigt tryck (i 3 sekunder) på knappen MULTIZONE 
aktiverar funktionen KNAPPLÅS. Funktionen KNAPPLÅS bloc-
kerar kontrollpanelen med undantag för knappen PÅ/AV.  
För att avaktivera KNAPPLÅS, tryck långvarigt igen.

MULTIZONE
Om det inte finns mycket disk som ska diskas kan man köra en 
halvtomt program för att spara vatten, ström och diskmedel.
Välj ett program och tryck sedan på knappen
MULTIZONE: Kontrollampan över knappen tänds och symbolen 
för den valda korgen visas på displayen.
Maskinen är standardinställd på att diska i alla korgar.
Tryck på knappen flera gånger om du bara vill att innehållet i 
ena korgen ska diskas:

visas på displayen (bara underkorgen)

visas på displayen (bara överkorgen)

visas på displayen (bara bestickkorgen)

visas på displayen (tillvalet är AV och apparaten diskar 
innehållet i alla korgar).

Kom ihåg att bara använda antingen över- eller underkorgen 
och att minska diskmedelsmängden i proportion.

POWER CLEAN®
Vattenstrålar med extra högt tryck gör att diskningen blir 
intensivare i ett särskilt område i underkorgen. Detta tillval 
rekommenderas för disk av kastruller och grytor.
Tryck på denna knapp för att aktivera POWER CLEAN® 
(kontrollampan tänds).

TABLETT  (Tab)
Denna inställning gör att du kan optimera programmets pre-
standa baserat på typen av diskmedel som används.
Tryck på knappen POWER CLEAN® i 3 sekunder (motsvarande 
symbol tänds) om du använder kombidiskmedel i tablettform 
(sköljmedel, salt och diskmedel i 1 dos).

Vid användning av diskmedel i pulver eller flytande form 
ska detta tillval stängas av.

FÖRDRÖJNING
Programmets start kan fördröjas i en tid från 0:30 till 24 timmar.
1. Välj programmet och eventuella tillval. Tryck på fördröj-

ningsknappen (flera gånger) för att senarelägga program-
starten. Programstarten kan senareläggas med mellan 
0:30 och 24 timmar. Varje tryck på knappen fördröjer star-
ten med: 0:30 om fördröjningstiden är mindre än 4 tim-
mar, 1:00 om fördröjningstiden är mindre än 12 timmar 
och 4 timmar om fördröjningstiden är mer än 12 timmar. 
Om 24 timmar har uppnåtts och man fortsätter att trycka 
på knappen avaktiveras den fördröjda starten.

2. Tryck på START/PAUS-knappen: timern börjar nedräkningen;
3. När tiden har gått släcks kontrollampan och programmet

startar automatiskt.
Om knappen START/PAUS trycks in på nytt medan nedräk-
ningen pågår raderas tillvalet FÖRDRÖJNING och det valda 
programmet startar automatiskt. 

Fördröjningsfunktionen kan inte ställas in när ett pro-
gram redan har startat.

VATTENKRAN STÄNGD - Larm
Blinkar när vatten inte tas in eller kranen är stängd.

TÖM
För att stoppa och radera det pågående programmet kan funk-
tionen TÖM användas.
Om man trycker länge på knappen START/PAUS aktiveras fun-
ktionen TÖM. Det aktiva programmet stoppas och vattnet i 
diskmaskinen töms ut.
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DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING 
1. KONTROLLERA ANSLUTNINGEN TILL VATTENLEDNINGEN

Kontrollera att diskmaskinen är ansluten till vattenledningen och
att kranen är öppen.

2. SÄTT PÅ DISKMASKINEN
Tryck på knappen PÅ/AV. 

3. STÄLL IN DISKGODSET (se STÄLLA IN DISKEN).

4. PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN
(se PROGRAMTABELL).

5. VÄLJ PROGRAM OCH STÄLL IN LÄMPLIG CYKEL
Välj det program som är mest lämpligt för typen av diskgods och
hur smutsigt det är (se PROGRAMBESKRIVNING) genom att trycka på
knappen P.
Välj önskade tillval (se TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER).

6. START
Starta diskprogrammet genom att trycka på knappen
START/PAUS. När programmet startas hörs ett pip.

7. PROGRAMSLUT
Diskprogrammets slut anges av ett pipljud, av att displayen vi-
sar END. Öppna luckan och slå av maskinen genom att trycka på
knappen PÅ/AV.
Vänta några minuter innan disken tas ut - för att undvika bränn-
skador.
Töm korgarna och börja med underkorgen.

Maskinen slås automatiskt av när den har stått stilla under en
längre tid för att minimera elförbrukningen.
Om porslinet bara är något smutsigt, eller om det har sköljts med 
vatten innan det ställdes in i diskmaskinen, kan mängden diskme-
del minskas i proportion.

MODIFIERA ETT PÅGÅENDE PROGRAM
Om man valt fel program kan man ändra det, under förutsättning att det 
precis har börjat: Håll knappen PÅ/AV intryckt tills maskinen stängs av.
Sätt på maskinen igen med hjälp av knappen PÅ/AV och välj nytt 
diskprogram och eventuella önskade tillval. Starta programmet ge-
nom att genom att trycka på knappen START/PAUS.

STÄLL IN EXTRA DISK
Utan att stänga av maskinen, öppna luckan (se upp för HET ånga!) och 
sätt in disken i diskmaskinen. Stäng luckan och tryck på knappen 
START/PAUS. Programmet fortsätter från punkten som det avbröts på.

AVBROTT AV MISSTAG
Om luckan öppnas under diskprogrammet, eller om strömmen bryts, så 
stoppar programmet. Efter att luckan har stängts eller efter att ström-
försörjningen har återställts startar man programmet igen från där det 
avbröts genom att trycka på knappen START/PAUS.

För mer information om funktionerna kan du beställa häftet Användning 
och Skötsel eller ladda ned den på webben genom att följa instruktioner-
na på sista sidan. 

TIPS
Innan korgarna fylles ska alla matrester avlägsnas från porslinet och glasen 
ska tömmas. Du behöver inte skölja diskgodset innan under rinnande 
vatten.
Placera porslinet så att det hålles ordentligt på plats och inte välter; och 
placera behållare med öppningen nedåt och de konkava/konvexa delarna 
snett, så att vattnet kan nå alla ytorna och flöda fritt.
VARNING: lock, handtag, serveringsfat och stekjärn hindrar inte spolarmarna 
från att rotera. 
Placera eventuella mindre föremål i bestickkorgen.
Mycket smutsig disk och pannor ska placeras i underkorgen för i denna 
avdelning spolas vattnet med större kraft och ger bättre diskprestanda.
När maskinen fyllts, kontrollera att spolarmarna kan rotera fritt.

HYGIENDISK
För att undvika lukt och avlagringar som kan samlas i diskmaskinen ska 
man köra ett högtemperaturprogram minst en gång i månaden. Använd 
en tesked diskmedel och kör det utan disk för att rengöra din apparat.

OLÄMPLIGT DISKGODS
• Diskgods och bestick i trä.
• Ömtåliga dekorerade glas, konsthantverk och antikt porslin. 

Dekorationerna på dessa är inte beständiga.
• Delar i syntetmaterial som inte kan motstå höga temperaturer.
• Diskgods i koppar och tenn.
• Diskgods som har fläckar av aska, vax, smörjmedel eller bläck.
Färg på glasdekorationer och delar i aluminium/silver kan förändras 
och blekas under diskning. Vissa typer av glas (t.ex. kristallföremål) kan 
även bli ogenomskinliga efter ett antal diskcykler.

SKADOR PÅ GLAS OCH PORSLIN
• Använd endast glas och porslin som garanterats som 

maskindisksäkert av tillverkaren.
• Använd ett milt diskmedel som lämpar sig för glas och porslin för

att undvika vita ränder på glasföremål.
• Avlägsna glas och porslin från diskmaskinen så snart diskcykeln

avslutats.

RÅD OCH TIPS
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STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET 
BESTICK KUGGSTÅNG 

Den tredje korgen har utarbetats 
för bestick. Placera besticken 
som på bilden. Genom att pla-
cera besticken på avstånd från 
varandra är det lättare att plocka 
ur dem efteråt och ger bättre 
diskoch  torkresultat

Knivar och andra redskap med vassa kanter ska placeras  i bestickkorgen 
med spetsen vänd nedåt.

Korgens geometri gör det 
möjligt att placera små föremål 
såsom kaffekoppar i området i 
mitten.

ÖVERKORG
Placera ömtålig och lätt disk 
här: glas, koppar, tefat, låga 
salladsskålar.

(exempel på fyllning av  
överkorgen)

JUSTERA HÖJDEN PÅ ÖVERKORGEN
Höjden på överkorgen kan justeras: i högt läge för att placera skrymmande 
föremål i underkorgen och i lågt läge för att utnyttja de fällbara koppställen 
och skapa större utrymme uppåt och undvika kontakt med diskgodset 
som placerats i underkorgen.
Överkorgen är försedd med en 
Justeringsmekanism för överkorgen
(se bild). Lyft korgen utan att trycka på spakarna 
genom att ta tag i korgens sidor och släpp när 
korgen är stabil i sitt övre läge.
För att sätta tillbaka den i det nedre läget, tryck 
på spakarna (A) på korgens sidor och flytta 
korgen nedåt.
Vi rekommenderar att du inte justerar höjden 
på korgen när den är full.
Höj eller sänk ALDRIG korgen bara på ena sidan. 

A

FÄLLBARA KOPPSTÄLL MED JUSTERBART LÄGE
De fällbara koppställen på sidorna kan place-
ras på tre olika nivåer för att optimera diskens 
placering i korgen.
Vinglas kan placeras säkert i de fällbara kop-
pställen genom att man för in glasens fot i de 
motsvarande springorna.
För optimalt torkresultat ska man luta de fäll-
bara koppställen ytterligare. För att ändra lut-
ningen, dra upp det fällbara koppstället, låt det 
glida något och placera det enligt önskemål.

UNDERKORG
För grytor, lock, tallrikar, salladsskålar, bestick o.s.v. Stora tallrikar och 
lock placeras bäst på sidorna för att undvika kontakt med spolarmen. 
Underkorgen är försedd med uppfällbara stöd som kan användas  i lo-
drätt läge för placering av tallrikar eller i vågrätt läge (nedsänkta) för 
att lättare ställa in grytor och salladsskålar.

(exempel på fyllning av underkorgen)

POWER CLEAN® I UNDERKORGEN
Power Clean® använder sig av speciella 
vattenstrålar i den bakre delen av diskrum-
met för att diska smutsig disk mer 
intensivt.
Underkorgen har en Utrymmeszon, 
ett särskilt utdragbart stöd på korgens 
baksida som kan användas för att hålla 
stekjärn eller bakplåtar i upprätt läge så att de tar mindre plats.
När grytor/pannor placeras vända mot Power Clean®-enheten ska man 
aktivera POWER CLEAN på panelen.
Användning av Power Clean®:
1. Justera Power Clean®-området

(G) genom att fälla ned det bakre 
tallriksstället för att få plats med 
kastruller.

2. Placera kastruller och stekpannor 
i Power Clean®-området med 
vertikal lutning. Kastrullerna 
måste lutas mot spolmunstyckena  
i Power Cleanområdet.

BESTICKKORG
Denna är försedd med ett övre galler 
för bättre placering av besticken. Den 
får endast placeras längs fram i under-
korgen.
Knivar och andra redskap med vassa 
kanter ska placeras i bestickkorgen 
med spetsen vänd nedåt eller så ska 
de placeras vågrätt i de fällbara hål-
larna i överkorgen.
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SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
RENGÖRING AV FILTERENHETEN
Rengör filterenheten regelbundet så att filtren inte igensätts och 
avloppsvattnet rinner ut som det ska.
Filterenheten består av tre filter som avlägsnar matrester från diskvatt-
net och sen låter vattnet återcirkulera. De måste rengöras om du vill 
uppnå bästa resultat för varje diskning.
Diskmaskinen får inte användas utan filter eller om filtret sitter 
löst.
Efter flera diskningar, kontrollera filterenheten och rengör den noga vid 
behov under rinnande vatten med en icke-metallisk borste samt följ in-
struktionerna nedan:
1. Vrid det runda filtret A moturs och dra ut det (Figur 1).
2. Avlägsna det skålformade filtret B genom att trycka lätt på sidofli-

karna (Figur 2).
3. Låt det rostfria platta filtret C glida ut (Figur 3).
4. Kontrollera fällan och ta bort eventuella matrester. TA ALDRIG

BORT diskcykelns pumpskydd (svart del) (Figur 4).

Efter rengöring av filtren, montera tillbaka filterenheten på plats på 
rätt sätt detta är nödvändigt för att man ska kunna bibehålla diskma-
skinens effektivitet.

RENGÖRING AV SPOLARMARNA
I vissa fall kan matrester fastna på spolarmarna och blockera hålen som 
vattnet spolas ut genom. Det rekommenderas därför att man kontrol-
lerar spolarmarna lite då och då och rengör dem med en liten icke-me-
tallisk borste.

För att ta loss den övre spolarmen, vrid låsringen i plast moturs. Den 
övre spolarmen ska sättas tillbaka så att sidan med flest hål är vänd 
uppåt.

Den nedre spolarmen kan tas bort genom att man trycker på sidofli-
karna och drar den uppåt.

RENGÖRING AV TILLOPPSSLANGEN
Om vattenslangarna är nya, eller om de använts under en längre tid, 
låt vattnet rinna för att försäkra dig om att det är rent och fritt från 
föroreningar innan nödvändiga kopplingar utförs. Om denna försik-
tighetsåtgärd inte vidtas, skulle vatteninloppet kunna blockeras och 
diskmaskinen skadas. 

A
A

B

C

1 2

3 4
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Din diskmaskin fungerar inte som den ska.
Innan du kontaktar kundtjänst, kontrollera om problemet kan lösas genom att gå igenom följande lista.

PROBLEM MÖJLIGA ORSAKER ÅTGÄRDER
Diskmaskinen star-
tar inte eller lyder 
inte 
kommandon.

Maskinen har inte anslutits till elnätet på 
rätt sätt. För in kontakten i uttaget.

Strömavbrott. Diskmaskinen startar automatiskt när strömmen kommer tillbaka.

Diskmaskinsluckan är inte stängd. Tryck hårt på luckan tills du hör ett "klick".

Den svarar inte på knapptryck. Slå av maskinen genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV, slå sedan på den 
efter cirka en minut och ställ på nytt in programmet.

Diskmaskinen
töms inte.

Diskprogrammet är ännu inte avslutat. Vänta till diskprogrammet är klart.

Tömningsslangen är böjd. Kontrollera att tömningsslangen inte är böjd (se Installation).

Diskhons avloppsrör är blockerat. Rengör diskhons avloppsrör.

Filtret är igensatt av matrester Rengör filtret (se RENGÖRING AV FILTERENHET).

Diskmaskinen bull-
rar för mycket.

Tallrikarna skramlar mot varandra. Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKEN).

En överdriven mängd skum har produce-
rats.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rätt, eller är inte lämpligt för användning 
i diskmaskin (se PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN). Återställ 
diskmaskinen genom att trycka på knappen TÖM (se TILLVAL OCH FUNK-
TIONER) och kör ett nytt program utan diskmedel.

Disken blir inte
ren.

Porslinet har inte placerats rätt. Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKEN).

Spolarmarna kan inte rotera fritt, de hindras 
av disken. Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKEN).

Diskprogrammet är för milt. Välj ett lämpligt diskprogram (se PROGRAMTABELL).

En överdriven mängd skum har produce-
rats.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rätt, eller är inte lämpligt för användning i 
diskmaskin (se PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN).

Sköljmedelsbehållarens lock är inte orden-
tligt stängt. Kontrollera att locket till sköljmedelsbehållaren är stängt.

Filtret är smutsigt eller igensatt. Rengör filterenheten (se SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL).

Det finns inget salt. Fyll saltbehållaren (se PÅFYLLNING AV SALTBEHÅLLAREN).

FELSÖKNING 

UNDERHÅLL OCH FELSÖKNING
För mer information, underhållsåtgärderna och felsökning, se häftet 
Användning och Skötsel.
Du kan skaffa en kopia av häftet Användning och Skötsel genom:
• Kundtjänst: för telefonnumret, se garantihäftet.
• Nedladdning från webbsida: docs.whirlpool.eu
• QR-koden

KONTAKTA KUNDTJÄNST
När di kontaktar kundtjänst ska du meddela 
de koder som visas på märkplåten som 
sitter invändigt till vänster eller höger på 
diskmaskinens lucka. Telefonnummer finns i 
garantihäftet eller på  hemsida:
www.whirlpool.eu

IEC 436

:

TEKNISKT DATABLAD
Tekniska data med information om energiförbrukning kan laddas ner 
från hemsida docs.whirlpool.eu

400011396699
08/2019 as - Xerox Fabriano
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DAGLIG BRUK 

TIPS
Før du laster kurvene, må du fjerne rester av mat fra servisetog tømme glas-
sene. Du trenger ikke å skylle på forhånd under rennende vann.
Ordne serviset, slik at den holdes på plass og ikke tipper over; og plasser 
karene slik at åpningen vender nedover og den konkave/konvekse delen 
plasseres skrått, slik at vannet kan nå enhver overflate og flyte fritt.
Advarsel: lokk, håndtak, kurver og stekepanner må ikke hindre spylerar-
mene i å rotere.
Plasser alle små gjenstander i bestikkurven.
Svært solide tallerkener og kar må plasseres i den nedre kurven, fordi van-
nspruten er kraftigere og ytelsen er bedre.
Etter at du har lastet apparatet, påse at spylerarmene roterer fritt.

HYGIENE
For å unngå lukt og avsetninger som kan samle seg i oppvaskmaskinen, 
må du benytte et program med høy temperatur minst én gang i måneden. 
Bruk en teskje med oppvaskmiddel og la den gå uten tallerkener og servise 
for å gjøre apparatet rent. 

IKKE EGNET SERVISE
• Servise eller bestikk i tre.
• Ømfintlige og dekorerte glass, artistiske håndverk og antikk servise. 

Disse dekorasjonene er ikke motstandsdyktige.
• Deler i syntetisk material som ikke tåler høye temperaturer.
• Servise i kobber og tinn.
• Servise som er skittent med aske, voks, smøremiddel eller blekk.
Fargene til glassdekorasjonene og deler i aluminium/ sølv kan endre 
seg og falme i løpet av vaskeprosessen.
Noen typer glass (f.eks. krystallgjenstander) kan bli opake etter et visst 
antall vaskesykluser.

SKADE PÅ GLASS OG SERVISE
• Bruk kun glass og porselen som produsenten garanterer for at kan

vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.
• Bruk et skånsomt oppvaskmiddel for servise for å unngå hvite stri-

per på glasset.
• Ta glass og servise ut av vaskemaskinen straks vaskesyklusen er

over.

RÅD OG TIPS

1. KONTROLLER VANNTILKOPLINGEN
Kontroller at oppvaskmaskinen er tilkoblet vannforsyningen og at 
vannkran er åpen.

2. SLÅ PÅ OPPVASKMASKINEN
Trykk på PÅ/AV knappen.

3. LAST KURVENE (se FYLLING AV KURVENE)

4. FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL
(se PROGRAMTABELL)

5. VELG PROGRAMMET OG TILPASS SYKLUSEN
Velg det best egnede programmet i henhold til type servise og
hvor skittent dette er (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE) ved å trykke på
P knappen.
Velg opsjonene du ønsker (se OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER).

6. START 
Start vaskesyklusen ved å trykke på START/PAUSE.
Når programmet starter hører du en pipelyd.

7. EAVSLUTTET VASKESYKLUS
Ferdig vaskesyklus varsles av en pipelyd og av at display viser END 
blinker. Åpne døren og slå av apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ/AV 
knappen.
Vent noen få minutter før du fjerner serviset - for å unngå å brenne 
deg.
Ta ut av kurvene, begynn med den nederste.

Maskinen vil slå seg av automatisk når den ikke har vært aktiv i en 
viss tid , for å redusere energiforbruket.
Dersom kokekarene er lett skitne eller dersom en har skyllet av 
de med vann før de er stablet inne i oppvaskmaskinen, reduser 
mengden oppvaskmiddel tilsvarende.

ENDRING AV ET PROGRAM UNDER UTFØRING
Dersom du har valgt et feil program, er det mulig å endre det dersom 
det nettopp er startet, trykk og hold nede PÅ/AV-knappen, maskinen vil slå 
seg av.
Slå maskinene på igjen med PÅ/AV-knappen og velg den nye vaskesy-
klusen samt eventuelle tilleggsfunksjoner. Start syklusen ved å trykke 
på START/PAUSE-knappen.

EKSTRA SERVISE TILFØRES
Åpne døren, uten å slå maskinen av, og legg serviset inn i oppvaskma-
skinen (vær oppmerksom på VARM damp!). Lukk døren og trykk på 
START/PAUSE-knappen. Syklusen starter igjen der den ble avbrutt.

TILFELDIGE AVBRUDD
Hvis døren åpnes under vaskesyklusen eller strømmen blir brutt, stanser 
syklusen. Når døren har blitt lukket igjen eller strømmen er kommet 
tilbake, starter du syklusen ved å trykke på START/ PAUSE-knappen. 
Syklusen starter igjen der den ble avbrutt.

For nærmere informasjon om funksjonene kan du laste ned fra  Internett 
en håndbok for bruk og vedlikehold ved å følge  framgangsmåten beskre-
vet på siste side. 
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LASTING AV KURVENE 
BESTIKKSKUFFEN

Den tredje kurven ble utformet 
for å inneholde bestikket. Plasser 
bestikket som vist i illustrasjo-
nen. En adskilt plassering av 
bestikket gjør det lettere å samle 
det inn etter at det er vasket i 
tillegg til at det
vasker og tørker det bedre.

Kniver og andre kjøkkenredskap må plasseres med bladene 
vendt nedover.

Geometrien til kurven gjør det 
mulig å plassere små gjenstan-
der som kaffekopper i området 
i midten.

ØVRE KURV
Last ømfintlige og lette taller-
kener: glass, kopper, tallerke-
ner og lave salatboller.

(eksempel på lasting av den øvre kurven)

REGULERING AV HØYDEN TIL DEN ØVRE KURVEN
Høyde til den øvre kurven kan reguleres: høy posisjon for å plassere 
uregelmessig servise i den nedre kurven og lav posisjon for å gjøre mest 
mulig ut av de sammenleggbare klaffene ved å skape mer plass i høyden 
og å unngå kollisjon med gjenstander som er lastet i den nedre kurven.
Den øvre kurven er utstyrt med en Anordning 
for høyderegulering av øvre kurv (se figur), 
uten å trykke på spakene, løft den ganske enkelt 
opp ved å holde på sidene til kurven, så snart 
kurven er stabil i øvre posisjon.
For å gjenopprette den nedre posisjonen, trykk 
på spakene A på sidene til kurven og beveg 
kurven nedover.
Vi fraråder deg på det sterkeste å regulere 
høyden til brettet når den er lastet. Du må 
ALDRI heve eller senke kurven kun på én side.

A

SAMMENLEGGBARE KLAFFER MED REGULERBAR POSISJON
De regulerbare sideklaffene kan plasseres på 
tre forskjellige høyder for å optimere plasse-
ringen av servise inne i kurven.
Vinglass kan plasseres sikkert i de sammen-
leggbare klaffene ved å sette stemmen til 
hvert glass inne i de tilhørende åpningene.
For å oppnå optimalt tørkeresultat skråstill de 
sammenleggbare flappene ytterligere.For å 
endre helningen, trekk de sammenleggbare 
oppover, skyv de lett og plasser de etter eget 
ønske.

NEDRE KURV
For gryter, lokk, tallerkener, salatboller, bestikk etc . Store tallerkener og 
lokk bør ideelt sett plasseres på sidene for å unngå at de kommer i 
veien for spylerarmen.
Den nederste kurven har støtter som vendes oppover og som kan 
anvendes i vertikal posisjon når tallerkener plasseres eller horisontal 
posisjon (nedre) for å stable kjeler og salatboller på en enkel måte.

(eksempel på stabling av den nedre kurven)

POWER CLEAN® I NEDRE KURV
Power Clean® bruker de spesielle vann-
dysene bak i rommet for å vaske høye, 
skitne gjenstander bedre. Ved å plasse-
re kjeler/gryter vendt mot Power Clean® 
komponentene vennligst aktivere PO-
WER CLEAN på panelet.
Den nedre kurven har et Romområde, en spesiell utdragings- støtte ba-
kerst i kurven som kan benyttes til å støtte stekepanner eller bakepanner i 
stående posisjon slik at de tar opp mindre plass.
Hvordan bruke Power Clean®:
1. Klargjør Power Clean®-området

G ved å folde ned de bakre
tallerkenholderne for å legge
inn gryter.

2. Legg inn gryter og kokered-
skaper på skrå i Power Clean®-
-området. Gryter må plasseres
på skrå mot vannstrålene.

BESTIKKURV
Den er utstyrt med et topp gitter for å 
gjøre det enklere å plassere bestikket. 
Det må kun plasseres framme på den 
nedre kurven.
Kniver og annet kjøkkenredskap med 
skarpe kanter må plasseres
i bestikkurven med spissen vendt ne-
dover eller de må plasseres
horisontalt i vipperommene i den 
øvre kurven.
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PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD
RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN
Gjør filterenheten ren med jevne mellomrom slik at filtrene ikke tettes 
til og slik at avløpsvannet flyter vekk på riktig måte.
Filterenheten består av tre filtre som fjerner matrester fra vaskevannet 
og som resirkulerer vannet. De må være rene dersom du ønsker best 
mulig resultat ved hver vask.
Oppvaskmaskinen må ikke benyttes uten filter eller dersom filte-
ret er løst.
Etter at du har vasket flere ganger, må du kontrollere filterenheten og 
gjøre den grundig ren under rennende vann dersom det er nødvendig, 
bruk en børste som ikke er av metall og følg instruksene nedenfor:
1. Snu det sylindriske filteret A i retningen mot urviseren og dra det

ut. (Figur 1).
2. Fjern koppfilteret B ved å utøve et lettere trykk på klaffene på siden 

(Figur 2).
3. Skyv ut filterplaten C i rustfritt stål (Figur 3).
4. Inspiser fellen og fjern matrestene som måtte ha satt seg fast. FJERN 

ALDRI beskyttelsen til vaske-syklus pumpen (svart detalj) (Figur 4).

Etter at du har gjort filtrene rene, sett filterenheten tilbake på plass og 
juster den i riktig posisjon; dette er helt nødvendig for å oppnå effektiv 
drift av oppvaskmaskinen.

A
A

B

C

1 2

3 4

RENHOLD AV SPYLERARMENE
I noen tilfeller kan matrester sette seg fast på sprayarmer og blokkere 
hullene som vannet sprutes igjennom. Derfor bør du fra tid til annen 
kontrollere armene og gjøre de rene med en liten børste som ikke er av 
metall.

For å fjerne den øvre sprayarmen, vri plastringen for sperre i retningen 
mot urviserne. Den øvre spylerarmen bør skiftes ut slik at siden med 
flere åpninger vender oppover.

Den nedre sprayarmen kan fjernes ved å trykke på bladene på siden 
og dra de oppover.

RENHOLD AV SLANGEN FOR VANNTILFØRSEL
Dersom vannslangen er ny eller dersom den ikke har vært i bruk på 
en god stund, la vannet renne for å garantere at vannet er klart og 
fritt for urenheter før du utfører tilkoplingene som er nødvendige.  
Dersom disse forholdsreglene ikke tas, kan vanninntaket tette til og 
skade oppvaskmaskinen.
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Det er mulig at oppvaskmaskinen ikke fungerer på riktig måte.
Før du tar kontakt med service-senteret, kontroller om du kan løse problemet ved å gå igjennom listen nedenfor.

PROBLEMS MULIGE ÅRSAKER LØSNINGER
Oppvaskmaskinen 
starter ikke eller 
den svarer ikke på 
kommandoene.

Apparatet er ikke riktig koplet til strøm-
nettet. Sett støpselet riktig inn i kontakten.

Strømbrudd. Oppvaskmaskinen starter automatisk når strømmen kommer tilbake.

Døren til oppvaskmaskinen er ikke lukket 
godt igjen. Dytt døren kraftig igjen til du hører et “klikk”.

Den svarer ikke på kommandoene. Slå apparatet av ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen, slå det på igjen etter om-
trent ett minutt og tilbakestill programmet.

Oppvaskmaskinen 
drenerer ikke.

Vaskesyklusen er ikke avsluttet ennå. Vent til vaskesyklusen avsluttes.

Dreneringsslangen er bøyd. Påse at dreneringsslangen ikke er bøyd (se INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN).

Vaskens avløp er tett. Gjør ren avløpet til vasken.

Filteret er tettet til med matrester Gjør rent filteret (se RENGJØRING AV FILTERENHETEN).

Oppvaskmaskinen 
skaper for mye støy.

Tallerkenene berører hverandre. Plasser servise på riktig måte (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Det har dannet seg for mye skum.

Det er ikke målt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er 
ikke egnet for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV DISPENSEREN MED OPPVA-
SKMIDDEL).Reset oppvaskmaskinen ved å trykke på knappen for DRENERING 
(se OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER) og kjør et program uten oppvaskmiddel.

Tallerkenene er ikke 
rene.

Serviset er ikke stablet på riktig måte. Plasser servise på riktig måte (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Sprayarmene roterer ikke fritt, de hindres 
av tallerkenene. Plasser servise på riktig måte (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Vaskesyklusen er for skånsom. Velg en egnet vaskesyklus (se PROGRAMTABELLEN).

Det har dannet seg for mye skum.
Det er ikke målt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er 
ikke egnet for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV DISPENSEREN MED OPPVA-
SKMIDDEL).

Lokket på dispenseren for skyllemiddel er 
ikke skikkelig lukket. Påse at lokket til dispenseren for skyllemiddel er lukket.

Filteret er skittent eller tett. Gjør ren filterenheten (se STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD).

Det finnes ikke salt. Fyll saltbeholderen (se FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDER).

FEILSØKINGS

VEDLIKEHOLD OG FEILSØKING
For nærmere informasjon, vedlikeholdsprosedyrer og feilsøk, se Hånd-
bok for bruk og vedlikehold.
Håndboken for bruk og vedlikehold kan du få gjennom:
• Kundeservice; se i garantiheftet for å finne telefonnummeret,
• Last ned fra nettside docs.whirlpool.eu
• Bruk av QR-kode

SERVICE-AVDELINGEN KONTAKTES
Når du kontakter Kundeservicen må du 
oppgi kodene som vises på typeskiltet fes-
tet på venstre eller høyre side inne på døren 
til oppvaskmaskinen. Telefonnummeret er 
listet opp i garantiheftet eller du finner det 
på sitt nettsted: www.whirlpool.eu

TEKNISK DATAARK
De tekniske dataene som inneholder data vedrørende  energiforbruk 
kan lastes ned fra sitt nettsted docs.whirlpool.eu

IEC 436

:

400011396699
08/2019 as - Xerox Fabriano
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PÄIVITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ 

NEUVOJA
Ennen korien täyttämistä poista astioista kaikki ruoantähteet ja tyhjennä 
lasit. Huuhteleminen etukäteen juoksevalla vedellä ei ole tarpeen.
Asettele astiat siten, että ne pysyvät tukevasti paikallaan eivätkä pääse ka-
atumaan; aseta kaikki säiliöastiat ylösalaisin, aukinainen sivu alaspäin, ja 
koverat/kuperat pinnat vinoon siten, että vesi pääsee kaikille pinnoille sekä 
virtaamaan vapaasti.

Varoitus: kannet, kahvat, pellit ja paistinpannut eivät saa estää suihkuvar-
sia pyörimästä.

Aseta kaikki pienet esineet ruokailuvälinekoriin.

Erittäin likaiset astiat ja pannut olisi sijoitettava alakoriin, sillä alhaalla vesi-
suihku tulee voimakkaampana ja parantaa siten pesutulosta.

Varmista laitteen täyttämisen jälkeen, että suihkuvarret pääsevät 
pyörimään vapaasti.

DESINFIOINTI
Hajujen ja astianpesukoneen pesutilan pohjalle laskeutuvien keräänty-
mien estämiseksi on vähintään kerran kuussa käytettävä kuuman lämpöti-
lan ohjelmaa. Käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen tässä yhteydessä teelusikalli-
nen pesuainetta, ja anna sen käydä tyhjänä.

SOPIMATTOMAT ASTIAT
• Puiset astiat ja ruokailuvälineet.
• Arat, koristellut lasit, taidelasi ja antiikkiastiat. Näiden koristelut

eivät kestä konepesua.
• Synteettisistä materiaaleista valmistetut osat, jotka eivät kestä kor-

keita lämpötiloja.
• Kupari- ja tina-astiat.
• Tuhkaan, vahaan, voitelurasvaan tai musteeseen likaantuneet

astiat.
Lasiin tehtyjen koristelujen värit sekä alumiiniset/hopeiset esineet 
saattavat haalistua tai muuttaa sävyjään pesuprosessin aikana. Eräät 
lasityypit (esim. kristalliesineet) saattavat myöskin muuttua himmeiksi 
useiden pesujaksojen pesujaksojen seurauksena.

LASIEN JA ASTIOIDEN VAHINGOITTUMINEN
• Pese koneessa ainoastaan lasi- ja posliiniesineitä, joiden valmistaja

takaa kestävän konepesua.
• Käytä astioille sopivaa hellävaraista pesuainetta, jotta laseihin ei

tule valkoisia raitoja.
• Ota lasit ja ruokailuvälineet pois astianpesukoneesta heti kun pesu-

jakso on loppunut.

NEUVOJA JA VIHJEITÄ

1. TARKASTA VESILIITÄNTÄ
Tarkasta, että astianpesukone on kytketty vesijohtoverkkoon ja
että hana on auki.

2. KYTKE ASTIANPESUKONE PÄÄLLE
Paina VIRTA-painiketta.

3. TÄYTÄ TELINEET (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN)

4. PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN
(ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO)

5. VALITSE OHJELMA JA TEE JAKSON LISÄVALINNAT
Valitse sopivin ohjelma astiatyypin ja sen likaisuusasteen mukaan 
(ks. OHJELMIEN KUVAUS) painamalla painiketta P.
Tee halutut lisävalinnat (ks. LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT).

6. KÄYNNISTÄ
Käynnistä pesujakso painamalla KÄYNNISTYS-/TAUKO- painiketta.
Kun ohjelma käynnistyy, kuulet äänimerkin.

7. PESUJAKSON PÄÄTTYMINEN
Pesujakson päättymisestä ilmoittaa äänimerkki ja näytöllä näkyy
END. Avaa luukku ja sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
Odota muutama minuutti ennen kuin otat astiat pois; näin vältyt
palovammoilta.
Tyhjennä korit; aloita alakorista.

Kone sammuu automaattisesti, jos mikään toiminto ei ole aktiivise-
na pitempään aikaan; tarkoituksena on säästää  sähkön kulutusta. 
Jos astiat ovat vain hieman likaisia tai ne on huuhdeltu vedellä ennen 
astianpesukoneeseen laittamista, vähennä pesuaineen määrää so-
pivassa suhteessa.

KÄYNNISSÄ OLEVAN OHJELMAN MUOKKAAMINEN
Jos on valittu väärä ohjelma, voidaan se vaihtaa siinä tapauksessa, että 
se on juuri alkanut: paina VIRTA-painiketta, kone sammuu.
Laita kone uudelleen päälle VIRTA -painikkeesta ja valitse uusi pesujakso 
sekä mahdollisesti halutut lisätoiminnot; käynnistä jakso painamalla 
KÄYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta.

ASTIOIDEN LISÄÄMINEN
Avaa luukku konetta sammuttamatta (varo KUUMAA höyryä!) 
ja laita astiat astianpesukoneeseen. Sulje luukku ja paina  
KÄYNNISTYS-/ TAUKO-painiketta jakso alkaa uudelleen kohdasta, jo-
hon se keskeytettiin.

VAHINGOSSA TAPAHTUVAT KESKEYTYKSET
Jos luukku avataan pesujakson aika, tai sähkö katkeaa, jakso pysähtyy.
Kun luukku on suljettu tai sähköt ovat palanneet, käynnistä jakso uudelleen 
kohdasta, johon se keskeytyi, painamalla KÄYNNISTYS-/ TAUKO-pa-
iniketta.

Toimintoja koskevia lisätietoja saat tilaamalla tai lataamalla käyttö- ja 
huolto-oppaan Internetin kautta viimeisen sivun ohjeita noudattaen. 
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KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN 
RUOKAILUVÄLINELAATIKKO 

Kolmas kori on suunniteltu 
ruokailuvälineille.  Aseta ruoka-
iluvälineet kuvassa näytetyllä 
tavalla.  Jos ruokailuvälineet 
sijoitetaan erilleen, on niiden 
kerääminen pesun jälkeen helpom-
paa; myös pesu- ja kuivaustulokset 
ovat paremmat.

Veitset ja muut teräväreunaiset keittiövälineet on sijoitettava ru-
okailuvälinekoriin terät alaspäin.

Korin muotoilun ansiosta pienet 
esineet, kuten esimerkiksi 
kahvikupit, voidaan sijoittaa 
keskialueelle.

YLÄKORI
Aseta koriin arat ja kevyet 
astiat: lasit, kupit, teevadit, 
matalat  salaattikulhot.

(yläkorin täyttöesimerkki)

YLÄKORIN KORKEUDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN
Yläkorin korkeutta voidaan säätää: korkea asento on tarpeen silloin, kun 
alakoriin laitetaan kookkaita astioita, ja matala asento silloin, kun 
halutaan lisätilaa ylös hyödyntämällä pystyyn nostettavia tukia, samalla 
estäen törmäyksiä alakorissa olevien astioiden kanssa.
Yläkori on varustettu yläkorin korkeussääti-
mellä (ks. kuva), nosta sitä yksinkertaisesti 
ylöspäin korin sivuista pitäen ja vipuja painamat-
ta heti kun kori on tukevasti yläasennossaan.
Ala-asento palautetaan painamalla korin sivuis-
sa olevia vipuja A ja siirtämällä sitten itse koria 
alaspäin.
Korin korkeutta ei saa säätää sen ollessa 
täytettynä.
Älä KOSKAAN nosta tai laske koria vain 
toiselta sivulta.

A

TAIVUTETTAVIEN LÄPPIEN SÄÄDETTÄVÄT ASENNOT
Taivutettavat sivuläpät voidaan asettaa kolmelle 
eri korkeudelle koriin sijoitettavien astioiden 
järjestelyn helpottamiseksi.
Viinilasit voidaan sijoittaa turvallisesti taivutet-
taviin läppiin asettamalla kunkin lasin varren 
niille tarkoitettuihin aukkoihin.
Parhaiden kuivaustulosten saamiseksi on tai-
vutettavia läppiä taivutettava lisää.
Kaltevuutta muutetaan vetämällä läpästä, 
liu’uttamalla sitä hieman ja asettamalla se sitten 
halutulla tavalla.

ALAKORI
Padoille, kansille, lautasille, salaattikulhoille, aterimille, veitsille ja vas-
taaville. Suuret lautaset ja kannet on hyvä sijoittaa sivuille, jotta ne ei-
vät häiritse suihkuvarren toimintaa. Alakorissa on pystyyn nostettavia 
tukia, joita voidaan pystyasennossa käyttää lautasten järjestelyyn tai 
vaaka-asennossa (ala-asento) pannujen ja salaattikulhojen sijoittelun 
helpottamiseen.

(alakorin täyttöesimerkki)

POWER CLEAN® ALAKORISSA
Power Clean® pesee erittäin likaiset 
astiat tehokkaasti laitteen takaosassa 
olevien erikoissuihkujen avulla. Aseta 
pannut/ kattilat Power Clean® -kompo-
nenttia kohden ja käynnistä paneelista 
POWER CLEAN.
Alakorissa on nk. Space Zone, erityinen 
esiinvedettävä tuki korin takaosassa, jota voidaan käyttää paistinpannu-
jen ja leivinpeltien tukemiseen pystyasennossa, jolloin ne tarvitsevat 
vähemmän tilaa.
Power Clean® käyttö:
1. Valmistele Power Clean® -alue 

G taittamalla takana olevat 
lautastelineet alas kattiloiden 
sijoittamista varten.

2. Sijoita pannut ja kattilat Power 
Clean® -alueelle pystyyn hieman 
kallelleen. Pannujen täytyy olla 
kallellaan vesisuihkuihin päin.

RUOKAILUVÄLINEKORI
Korin yläosassa on ritilät, jotka helpottavat 
ruokailuvälineiden sijoittamista paikalleen. 
Ruokailuvälinekorin saa sijoittaa ainoastaan 
alakorin etuosaan.
Veitset ja muut teräväreunaiset
keittiövälineet on sijoitettava 
ruokailuvälinekoriin terät alaspäin tai 
vaaka-asentoon yläkorin pystyyn 
nostettaviin tukiosastoihin.
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PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
SIHTIRYHMÄN PUHDISTAMINEN
Puhdista sihtiryhmä säännöllisesti, jotta sihdit eivät tukkiudu ja jotta 
jätevesi pääsee virtaamaan pois asianmukaisella tavalla.
Sihtiryhmään kuuluu kolme sihtiä, jotka poistavat pesuvedestä ruoan 
jätteitä ja kierrättävät sitten vettä uudelleen. Ne on puhdistettava, jos 
jokaisella pesukerralla halutaan parhaat pesutulokset.

Astianpesukonetta ei saa käyttää ilman sihtejä tai jos sihti on löysä.

Tarkasta sihtiryhmä useamman pesujakson jälkeen ja puhdista se tar-
peen vaatiessa huolellisesti juoksevalla vedellä, ei-metallista harjaa 
käyttäen ja seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:
1. Käännä sylinterimäinen sihti A vastapäivään ja vedä se ulos 

(Kuvio 1).
2. Irrota kuppimainen sihti B painamalla hiukan sivuläpistä (Kuvio 2).
3. Liu’uta ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettu levysihti C ulos.

(Kuvio 3).
4. Tarkasta lokero ja poista kaikki ruokajätteet. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN 

POISTA pesujakson pumpun suojusta (musta osa) (Kuvio 4).

Sihtien puhdistamisen jälkeen aseta sihtiryhmä uudelleen paikalleen 
ja kiinnitä se oikein; tämä on oleellisen tärkeää astianpesukoneen to-
imintatehon säilyttämiseksi.

SUIHKUVARSIEN PUHDISTAMINEN
Toisinaan ruokajätteitä saattaa tarttua suihkuvarsiin tukkien reiät, joista 
vettä suihkuaa. Tämän vuoksi on suositeltavaa tarkastaa varret ajoittain 
ja puhdistaa ne pienellä ei-metallisella harjalla.

Ylempi suihkuvarsi poistetaan kiertämällä muovista lukitusrengasta 
vastapäivään. Ylempi suihkuvarsi tulisi vaihtaa niin, että yläpuolelle tu-
lee se puoli, jossa on enemmän reikiä.

TAlempi suihkuvarsi voidaan poistaa painamalla sivukielekkeitä ja 
vetämällä sitä ylöspäin.

VEDENOTTOLETKUN PUHDISTAMINEN
Jos vesiletkut ovat uudet tai niitä ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan, varmi-
sta, että letku on puhdas antamalla veden virrata ennen kytkentöjen 
suorittamista. Jos tätä varotoimea ei suoriteta, vedenotto saattaa es-
tyä, mikä puolestaan vahingoittaa astianpesukonetta. 

A
A

B

C

1 2

3 4
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Astianpesukoneesi ei ehkä toimi aina oikein.  
Ennen kuin otat yhteyttä huoltopalveluun, tarkasta voitko ratkaista ongelman käymällä läpi seuraavan listan korjauskeinot.

ONGELMAT MAHDOLLISET SYYT RATKAISUT
Astianpesukone ei 
käynnisty tai ei va-
staa ohjaustoimiin.

Laitetta ei ole kytketty kunnolla virtaan. Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

Sähkökatko. Astianpesukone käynnistyy automaattisesti kun virta palaa.

Astianpesukoneen luukku ei ole kiinni. Työnnä luukkua päättäväisesti kunnes kuulet sen napsahtavan.

Se ei vastaa ohjaustoimiin. Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta, laita se uudelleen päälle noin 
minuutin kuluttua ja nollaa ohjelma.

Astianpesukone ei 
tyhjennä vettä.

Pesujakso ei ole vielä päättynyt. Odota kunnes pesujakso päättyy.

Tyhjennysletku on mutkalla. Varmista, että tyhjennysletku ei ole mutkalla (ks. ASENNUSOHJEET).

Tyhjennysputki viemäriin on tukossa. Puhdista viemäriin johtava tyhjennysputki.

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jätteistä Puhdista sihti (ks. SIHTIRYHMÄN PUHDISTAMINEN).

Astianpesukoneesta 
tulee liikaa ääntä.

Astiat kolisevat toisiaan vasten. Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

On syntynyt liikaa vaahtoa.

Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu käytettäväksi 
astianpesukoneissa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN). Nollaa 
astianpesukone painamalla TYHJENNYS-painiketta (ks. LISÄVALINNAT JA 
TOIMINNOT) ja käynnistä uusi ohjelma ilman pesuainetta.

Astiat eivät ole 
puhtaita.

Astioita ei ole sijoitettu koneeseen oikein. Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Suihkuvarret eivät pääse pyörimään vapa-
asti, sillä astiat estävät liikettä. Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Pesujakso on liian hellävarainen. Valitse sopiva pesujakso (ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO).

On syntynyt liikaa vaahtoa. Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu käytettäväksi 
astianpesukoneissa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN). 

Huuhtelukirkastelokeron korkkia ei ole 
suljettu kunnolla. Varmista, että huuhtelukirkastesäiliön korkki on suljettu.

Sihti on likainen tai tukossa. Puhdista sihtiryhmä (ks. PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO).

Suolaa ei ole. Täytä suolasäiliö (ks. SUOLASÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

VIANETSINTÄ 

HUOLTO- JA VIANETSINTÄOPAS
Huoltotoimenpiteistä sekä vianetsinnästä on lisätietoja käyttö- ja 
huolto-oppaassa.
Käyttö- ja huolto-oppaan saat haltuusi seuraavasti:
• Huoltopalvelu; puhelinnumero on ilmoitettu takuukirjasessa.
• Lataamalla sivustolta: docs.whirlpool.eu
• Käytä QR-koodia:

YHTEYDEN OTTAMINEN HUOLTOPALVELUUN
Kun otetaan yhteyttä huoltopalveluun, on 
tässä yhteydessä ilmoitettava astianpe-
sukoneen luukun sisäpuolelle vasempaan 
tai oikeaan kiinnitetyssä arvokilvessä olevat 
koodit. Puhelinnumero on ilmoitettu taku-
ukirjasessa tai sivustolla:  www.whirlpool.eu

IEC 436

:

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Tekniset tiedot, mukaan lukien energiankulutusta koskevat seikat, 
voidaan ladata sivustolta  docs.whirlpool.eu

400011396699
08/2019 as - Xerox Fabriano
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DAGLIG BRUG 

RÅD
Før kurvene fyldes skal alle madrester fjernes fra servicet, og glassene skal 
tømmes. Det er ikke nødvendigt at skylle servicet af.
Placer servicet, så det står stabilt og ikke vælter, og stil beholdere med åb-
ningen nedad og buede/rundede flader placeret på skrå, så vandet kan nå 
alle flader og flyde frit.

Advarsel! Låg, håndtag og stegepander må ikke stilles, så spulearmene 
ikke kan rotere. 

Stil små genstande i bestikskuffen.
Meget snavset service og gryder skal placeres i den nederste kurv, da servi-
cet her spules kraftigere, hvilket sikrer et bedre vaskeresultat.
Når du har fyldt opvaskemaskinen, skal du kontrollere, at spulearmene kan 
rotere frit.

HYGIEJNE
For at undgå generende lugte og aflejringer i opvaskemaskinen bør
man køre et program ved høj temperatur mindst en gang om
måneden. Kør en cyklus med en teskefuld opvaskemiddel og uden
indhold, for at rengøre apparatet.

SERVICE, DER IKKE BØR MASKINOPVASKES
• Service og bestik af træ.
• Sarte dekorerede glas, kunsthåndværk og antikt porcelæn. Dekora-

tionerne tåler ikke maskinopvask.
• Dele i syntetisk materiale, som ikke tåler høje temperaturer.
• Service i kobber og tin.
• Service tilsmudset med aske, voks, smørefedt eller blæk.
Farverne på glasdekorationer og dele i aluminium/sølv kan forandre 
sig og falme. Nogle typer glas (f.eks. krystal) kan blive uigennemsigtige 
efter et antal vask i opvaskemaskine.

SKADER PÅ GLAS OG PORCELÆN
• Anvend kun glas og porcelæn, som producenten garanterer kan

tåle opvaskemaskine.
• Anvend et skånsomt opvaskemiddel til servicet for at undgå hvide

striber på glas.
• Tag glas og bestik ud af opvaskemaskinen, straks når opvaskepro-

grammet er slut.

GODE RÅD OG TIPS

1. KONTROLLER VANDTILSLUTNINGEN
Kontroller, at opvaskemaskinen er koblet til vandforsyningen, og
at vandhane er åben.

2. TÆND FOR OPVASKEMASKINEN
Tryk på knappen TÆND/SLUK. 

3. SÆT SERVICE I KURVENE (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

4. PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL
(se PROGRAMTABEL)

5. CVÆLG PROGRAM, OG TILPAS PROGRAMMET
Vælg det bedst egnede program i funktion af indholdet og dettes 
snavsethed (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSEN) ved at trykke på knappen 
P.
Vælg de ønskede indstillinger (se INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER).

6. START
Start vaskecyklussen ved at trykke på knappen START/PAUSE. Når 
programmet starter, lyder et bip.

7. AFSLUTTET OPVASKEPROGRAM
Når opvaskeprogrammet slutter, lyder en biplyd, og END vises
på displayet . Åbn lågen, og sluk for maskinen ved at trykke på
TÆND/SLUK-knappen .
Vent nogle minutter, før servicet tages ud - det er meget varmt.
Tøm kurvene. Begynd med den nederste.

Maskinen slukkes automatisk, når den har været inaktiv i en vis perio-
de, for at minimere strømforbruget.
Hvis servicet kun er let snavset eller er skyllet af, før det sættes i opva-
skemaskinen, skal mængden af opvaskemiddel reduceres.

ÆNDRING AF ET IGANGVÆRENDE PROGRAM
Hvis der er valgt et forkert program, kan det ændres, forudsat at det lige 
er startet: tryk og hold knappen TÆND/SLUK trykket, Maskinen vil slukke.
Tænd for maskinen igen med knappen TÆND/SLUK og vælg en ny vaske-
cyklus og de ønskede indstillinger; start cyklussen ved at lukke trykke på 
knappen START/PAUSE.

ISÆTNING AF EKSTRA SERVICE
Åbn lågen, uden at slukke for maskinen (pas på den VARME damp!) og sæt 
servicet i opvaskemaskinen. Luk lågen og tryk på knappen START/PAUSE, 
cyklussen starter igen fra det samme sted den blev afbrudt på.

HÆNDELIG AFBRYDELSE
Hvis døren åbnes under et opvaskeprogram eller i tilfælde af en 
strømafbrydelse, stopper programmet. Når lågen er lukket er elforsy-
ningen genetablerer. Tryk på knappen START/PAUSE, for at starte cy-
klussen igen fra samme punkt, den blev afbrudt på.

Flere oplysninger om funktionerne kan forespørges eller man kan down-
loade en Brugs- & vedligeholdelsesvejledning via internet, ved at følge 
anvisningerne på den sidste side. 
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FYLDNING AF KURVENE 
BESTIKSKUFFE 

Den tredje kurv er beregnet til be-
stik. Anbring bestikket som vist på  
tegningen. Separat anbragt be-
stik gør det nemmere at sortere 
dem efter opvask og forbedrer 
vaske- og tørreresultatet.

Knive og andre skarpe genstande skal placeres med spidserne nedad.
Kurvens geometri giver mulighed 
for at anbringe selv så små ting 
som espressokopper i det 
centrale område.

 ØVERSTE KURV
Til sart og let service: glas, 
kopper, underkopper, lave 
salatskåle.

(eksempel på placering af service i den øverste kurv)

INDSTILLING AF HØJDEN FOR DEN ØVERSTE KURV
Højden for den øverste kurv kan indstilles: Høj placering, der giver plads 
til stort service i den nederste kurv, og lav placering, som gør det muligt 
at udnytte de vipbare hylder og få bedre plads i højden og undgå 
kollision med tingene i den øvre kurv.
Den øverste kurv har en højdejusteringsa-
nordning (se billedet), der blot løftes op ved at 
holde i kurvens sider, så snart kurven hænger 
stabilt i den øverste position.
Tryk på grebene (A) på kurvens sider og flyt 
kurven nedad for at flytte den tilbage til den 
nederste position.
Vi anbefaler kraftigt, at du ikke ændrer 
kurvens indstillinger, mens der står service 
i den.
Kurven må ALDRIG kun løftes eller sænkes i 
den ene side.

A

VIPBARE HYLDER MED JUSTERBAR POSITION
De vipbare sidehylder kan placeres i tre
forskellige højder for at optimere
placeringen af servicet i kurven.
Vinglas kan stilles sikkert i de vipbare hylder
ved at sætte glassets stilk i fordybningerne.
Tørringsresultatet kan optimeres ved at
stille de vipbare hylder mere skråt.
Hældningen ændres ved at trække hylden
opad, skyde den og placere den, som du
ønsker.

NEDERSTE KURV
Til gryder, tallerkener, salatskåle, bestik osv. Store tallerkener og låg 
bør placeres i siderne for at undgå, at spulearmen støder imod dem. 
Den nederste kurv har holdere, der nemt kan vippes op og bruges i 
lodret position til placering af tallerkener eller lægges ned for at give 
plads til gryder og salatskåle.

(eksempel på placering af service i den nederste kurv)

POWER CLEAN® I NEDERSTE KURV
Med funktionen Power Clean® bliver 
meget snavsede ting vasket ekstra 
effektivt med de særlige vanddyser 
bagest i maskinen.
Anbring kogegrej så det vender i ret-
ning af Power Clean® komponenten og 
aktivér POWER CLEAN® fra panelet.
Den nederste kurv har en afstandszone, som er en særlig udtræksanordning 
bagerst på kurven, som kan bruges til at støtte stegepander eller brade-
pander, så de kan stå op og dermed optage mindre plads.
Brug af Power Clean®:
1. Reguler Power Clean®-området 

G ved at lægge de bageste tal-
lerkenstativer ned, så der bliver 
plads til kogegrej

2. Sæt gryder og pander på skrå 
i Power Clean®-området. 
Kogegrejet skal vende mod de 
kraftige vanddyser.

BESTIKKURV
Bestikkurven har et gitter i toppen, så 
bestikket kan placeres mere optimalt. 
Den må kun stilles forrest i den neder-
ste kurv.
Knive og andre skarpe genstande 
skal placeres med spidserne nedad 
eller lægges vandret i holderne, der 
kan vippes op, i den øverste kurv.
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PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
RENGØRING AF FILTERENHEDEN
Rengør filterenheden jævnligt, så filtrene ikke stoppes til, og så vandet 
ledes korrekt ud.
Filterenheden består af tre filtre, som fjerner madrester fra opvaskevan-
det og derefter recirkulerer vandet. De skal rengøres, for at opnå det 
bedste resultat af hver opvask.
Opvaskemaskinen må ikke anvendes uden filtre eller med filtret 
siddende løst.
Kontroller filterenheden efter et antal vaske, og rengør den om nødven-
digt grundigt under rindende vand med en ikke-metalholdig børste 
som beskrevet i vejledningen nedenfor:

1. Drej det cylinderformede filter A mod uret, og træk det ud (Figur 1).

2. Tag filterkoppen B ud ved at trykke let på sidefligene (Figur 2).

3. Træk det rustfri stålfilter ud C (Figur 3).

4. Kontroller opsamleren, og fjern eventuelle madrester. FJERN  
ALDRIG beskyttelsesdelen til pumpen (vist med sort) (Figur 4).

A
A

B

C

1 2

3 4
Når filtrene er rengjort, sættes filterenheden på plads og fastgøres 
i den korrekte position. Dette er afgørende for, at opvaskemaskinen 
kan fungere effektivt.

RENGØRING AF SPULEARMENE
Der kan sidde madrester fast på spulearmene, som kan blokere de hul-
ler, vandet kommer ud af. Det anbefales derfor jævnligt at efterse spu-
learmene og rengøre dem med en lille ikke-metalholdig børste.

Den øverste spulearm afmonteres ved at dreje plastlåseringen mod 
uret. Den øverste spulearm monteres igen, så siden med flest huller 
vender opad.

Den nederste spulearm kan afmonteres ved at trykke på sidefligene og 
trække spulearmen opad.

RENGØRING AF VANDINDLØBSSLANGEN
Hvis vandslangerne er nye eller ikke har været i brug i længere tid, skal 
du lade vandet løbe igennem for at sikre, at det er klart og fri for uren-
heder, før du foretager de nødvendige tilslutninger. I modsat fald kan 
vandindløbet blive blokeret og beskadige opvaskemaskinen.
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Det kan forekomme, at opvaskemaskinen ikke fungerer korrekt.
Før du kontakter servicecentret skal du kontrollere, om problemet kan løses ved hjælp af nedenstående skema.

PROBLEMER MULIGE ÅRSAGER MULIGE ÅRSAGER
Opvaskemaskinen 
starter ikke eller 
reagerer ikke på 
kommandoer.

Strømmen er ikke tilsluttet korrekt. Sæt stikket i kontakten.

Strømafbrydelse. Opvaskemaskinen starter automatisk, når strømmen vender tilbage.

Lågen er ikke lukket. Tryk på lågen, til du hører et "klik".

Maskinen reagerer ikke på kommandoer. Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke på TÆND/SLUK-knappen, tænd igen efter 
ca. et minut, og nulstil programmet.

Opvaskeren tøm-
mes ikke for vand.

Opvaskeprogrammet er ikke afsluttet. Vent, til programmet er afsluttet.

Afløbsslangen er bøjet. Kontroller, at afløbsslangen ikke er bøjet (jfr. INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGERNE).

Vaskens afløb er tilstoppet. Rens afløbet.

Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester Rens filteret (se RENGØRING AF FILTERENHEDEN).

Opvaskemaskinen 
støjer meget.

Servicet slår mod hinanden. Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Der produceres for meget skum.

Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opva-
skemaskine (se PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL). Nulstil opvaskemaskinen 
ved at trykke på knappen TØM VAND (se INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER) 
og køre et nyt program uden opvaskemiddel.

Servicet er ikke rent. Servicet har ikke været placeret korrekt. Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Spulearmene kan ikke rotere frit, men 
blokeres af servicet. Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Vaskecyklussen er for skånsom. Vælg en egnet vaskecyklus (se PROGRAMTABELLEN).

Der produceres for meget skum. Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opvaske-
maskine (se PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL).

Dækslet på afspændingsmiddelrummet 
har ikke været lukket korrekt. Kontroller, at dækslet på afspændingsmiddelrummet er lukket.

Filteret er snavset eller stoppet. Rengør filterenheden (se PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE).

Maskinen mangler salt. Påfyld salt (se PÅFYLDNING AF SALT).

FEJLFINDING 

VEDLIGEHOLDELSES- OG FEJLFINDINGSVEJLEDNING
Indhent yderligere oplysninger, også om vedligeholdelsesprocedurer-
ne og fejlfinding, i Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen.
Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen kan rekvireres gennem:
• Serviceafdelingen; telefonnummeret findes i garantihæftet.
• Download fra website: docs.whirlpool.eu
• Brug QR kode:

KONTAKT TIL SERVICEAFDELINGEN
Når du kontakter serviceafdelingen skal du 
opgive de koder, der står på typeskiltet i 
venstre eller højre side indvendigt på opva-
skemaskinens låge. Telefonnummeret står i 
garantihæftet og på hjemmeside:  
www.whirlpool.eu

IEC 436

:

TEKNISKE DATA
De tekniske data med oplysninger om strømforbrug kan downloades på 
hjemmeside  docs.whirlpool.eu

400011396699
08/2019 as - Xerox Fabriano
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EN
DAILY USE 

TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery and 
empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under running 
water. 
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip over; 
and arrange the containers with the openings facing  downwards and the 
concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the water to reach 
every surface and flow freely. 

Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the sprayer 
arms from rotating. Place any small items in the cutlery basket. Very soiled 
dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket because in this sector 
the water sprays are stronger and  allow a higher washing performance.

After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can rotate 
freely.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the dishwa-
sher please run a high temperature program at least one a month. Use 
a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading to clean your 
appliance.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
• Wooden crockery and cutlery.
• Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
• Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high  tempera-

tures.
• Copper and tin crockery.
• Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.  The colours of

glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can change and fade
during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. crystal objects) can 
become opaque after a number of wash cycles too.

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
• Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as

dishwasher safe.
• Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery.
• Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

ADVICE AND TIPS

1. CHECK WATER CONNECTION
Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and
that the tap is open.

2. SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Press the ON/OFF button. 

3. LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS).

4. FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
(see PROGRAMS TABLE).

5. CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE
Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type 
of crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS  DESCRIPTION) by
pressing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6. START
Start the wash cycle by pressing the START/PAUSE button. When
the program starts you hear a beep.

7. END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and the display
shows END. Open the door and switch off the appliance by press-
ing the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption. 
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with wa-
ter before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of 
detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provided that 
it has only just begun: press and hold the ON/OFF button, the machine 
will switch off.
Switch the machine back on using the ON/OFF button and select the 
new wash cycle and any desired options; start the cycle by pressing the 
START/PAUSE button.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (be ware of HOT 
steam!) and place the crockery inside the dishwasher. Close the door 
and press the START/PAUSE button the cycle will begin from the point 
at which it was interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, the cycle 
stops. Once the door has been closed or the electricity supply is restored, to 
start again the cycle from where it was interrupted, press the START/PAUSE 
button.

For more information about the functions, you can request or download 
from the WEB a Use & Care Guide by following the instructions on the last 
page. 
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LOADING THE RACKS 
FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be positioned 
at three different heights to optimize the 
arrangement of crockery inside the rack. Wine 
glasses can be placed safely in the foldable 
flaps by inserting the stem of each glass into 
the corresponding slots. For optimum drying 
results incline the foldable flaps more. To 
change the inclination, pull up the foldable 
flap, slide it slightly and position it as you wish.

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large plates and lids should 
ideally be placed at the sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm.  
The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be used in a vertical po-
sition when arranging plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to load 
pans and salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® uses the special water 
jets in the rear of cavity to wash more 
intensively the high dirty items. The 
lower rack has a Space Zone, a special 
pull-out support in the rear of the rack 
that can be used to support frying pans 
or baking pans in upright position, thus taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component please 
activate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.

How to use Power Clean®:
1. Adjust the Power Clean® area G 

folding down the rear plate hol-
ders to load pots.

2. Load pots and casseroles incli-
ned vertically in Power Clean® 
area. Pots have to be inclined to-
wards the power water jets.

CUTLERY BASKET
The basket is equipped with top grilles 
for improved cutlery arrangement. The 
cutlery basket should be positioned 
only at the front of the lower rack.
Knives and other utensils with sharp 
edges must be placed in the cutlery 
basket with the points facing down-
wards or they must be positioned ho-
rizontally in the tip-up compartments 
on the upper rack.

CUTLERY RACK 
The third rack was designed to 
house the cutlery.
Arrange the cutlery as shown in 
the figure.
A separate arrangement of the 
cutlery makes collection easier 
after washing and improves wa-
shing and drying performance.

Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be positioned 
with the blades facing downwards.

The geometry of the rack makes 
it possible to place such small 
items as coffee cups in the area 
in the middle.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: 
glasses, cups, saucers, low sa-
lad bowls.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: high position to place 
bulky crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most of 
the tip-up supports by creating more space upwards and avoid collision 
with the items loaded into lower rack. The upper rack is equipped with a 
Upper Rack height adjuster (see figure), without pressing the levers, lift 
it up by simply holding the rack sides, as soon as 
the rack is stable in its upper position.
To restore to the lower position, press the levers 
A at the sides of the rack and move the basket 
downwards.
We strongly recommend that you do not ad-
just the height of the rack when it is loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side 
only.

A
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EN
CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly. The filter assembly consists 
of three filters which remove food residues from the washing water 
and then recirculate the water: to obtain the best washing results, you 
need to keep them clean.
The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is
loose.
After several washes, check the filter assembly and if necessary clean it 
thoroughly under running water, using a non-metallic brush and follo-
wing the instructions below:

1. Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it out 
(Fig 1).

2. Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3. Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4. Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE 
the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

A
A

B

C

1 2

3 4

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in po-
sition correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient operation 
of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray 
arms and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recom-
mended that you check the arms from time to time and clean them 
with a small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in an an-
ticlockwise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that
the side with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended pe-
riod of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free of im-
purities before performing the necessary connections. If this precau-
tion is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and damage 
the dishwasher. 
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Your dishwasher may not work properly.
Before contacting the Service Centre check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
The dishwasher 
won’t start 
or does not 
respond to com-
mands.

The appliance has not been plugged in 
properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. The dishwasher starts automatically when the power returns.

The dishwasher door is not closed. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

It does not respond to commands. Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on 
after approximately one minute and reset the program.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes 
excessive noise.

The dishes are rattling against each Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been 
produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for 
use in dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Reset dishwa-
sher by pressing the DRAIN button (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS) and run 
new program without detergent.

The dishes are 
not clean.

The crockery has not been arranged 
properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being 
hindered by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been 
produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use 
in dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has 
not been shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

TROUBLESHOOTING 

MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
For more information, maintenance procedures and troubleshooting, 
see the Use and Care Guide
The Use and Care Guide can be obtained by:
• After-Sales Service; phone number see in warranty  booklet.
• download from website: docs.whirlpool.eu
• use QR code

CONTACTING AFTER-SALES SERVICE
When you contact the After-Sales Service, 
you must provide the codes shown on the 
rating plate attached to the left or right side 
inside the door of the dishwasher. 
The phone number is listed in the warranty 
booklet or on the website:
www.whirlpool.eu

IEC 436

:

TECHNICAL DATASHEET
The technical data containing the energy consumption data can be do-
wnloaded from the website:  docs.whirlpool.eu
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